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Introductions

ReadSpeaker speechEngine, a Text-to-Speech (TTS) solution by
ReadSpeaker, is a technology that converts text data into speech.
ReadSpeaker speechEngine analyzes the grammatical structure of any text
input and generates a very natural-sounding speech output, with natural
inflections.

This document contains Symbolic Phonetic Representation is only
supported in ReadSpeaker speechEngine and the method of expressing
the phonetic representation varies with each tag’s optional alphabet.

Copyright Notice
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All Rights Reserved.
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EDITORIAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS CONTAINED HEREIN; NOR FOR INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE FURNISHING, PERFORMANCE, OR USE
OF THIS MATERIAL. THE INFORMATION IN THIS MANUAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
WITHOUT ANY PRIOR NOTICE FOR THE PURPOSES OF IMPROVING THE PERFORMANCE
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No one is allowed to copy or distribute whole or part of this document
without prior written permission of ReadSpeaker.
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Arabic

Symbolic Phonetic Table

* This language cannot be bolded in spelling.

Consonant
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
p 0070 112 p p P planet
b 0062 98 b b b B <L
t 0074 116 t t T o]
£ t i
d 0064 100 d d D I
d d e
k 006B 107 k k k K S
g 0067 103 g g g G google
f 0066 102 f f f F Jda
v 0076 118 v v \'} VPN
s 0073 115 s s s S L
z 007A 122 z z z z d#l
) 0283 643 S S S SH i
h 0068 104 h h H 4EY)
h h\ A&
X 0078 120 X X X Gidbad
X X B
m 006D 109 m m m M e
n 006E 110 n n n N 28
| 006C 108 ) ) ) L Y
r 0072 114 r r r RR dy
B R a®
4 4 1%
? 0294 660 ? ? ? GT Jsi
0 03B8 952 T T T TH &
) 00F0 240 D D D DH A
3 0292 658 V4 ZH drea
d3 dz >
% z\ gla
q 0071 113 q q q QT =8
Y 0263 611 G G GH Qf

t 026B 619 5 L vel S
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Consonant

ts

d¢

oS

s¢

zS

0127

0295

0074 02E4

0064 02E4

00FO0 02E4

0073 02E4

007A 02E4

02A7

02A4

014B

0279

295

661

116 740

100 740

240 740

115740

122740

679

676

331

633

Double Consonant

IPA

bb

b:

tt

dd

kk

ff

SS

zz

I

hh

XX

Unicode

0062 0062

0074 0074

0064 0064

006B 006B

0066 0066

0073 0073

007A 007A

0283 0283

0068 0068

0078 0078

Decimal

98 98

116 116

100 100

107 107

102 102

115115

122 122

643 643

104 104

120 120

X\

(4

t 2\

s_?\

z_?\

tsS

dz

n

SAMPA

bb

tt

dd

kk

ff

Ss

zz

SS

hh

XX

X\

4

NT-SAMPA

X\

(4

D_?\

s_?\

TA-SAMPA

h\:

HH

HG

T phr

D phr

DH phr

S phr

Z phr

CH2

JH2

NG

RA

SAPI

BB

TT

DD

KK

FF

S$S

zZ

SH SH

HH

XX

Al

]
Qua

Qua

T.

?E.

chair
joy
ring

wrong

Example
Gl
=S)
s

BIS

,‘E‘

&

£ 58

ilkad.



Double Consonant

X:

mm

m:

nn

r

60

00

33

aq

YY

hh

1)

tte

ddf

a0

ss¢

PP

”

006D 006D

006E 006E

006C 006C

0072 0072

03B8 03B8

00F0 00FO0

0292 0292

0071 0071

0263 0263

026B 026B

0127 0127

0295 0295

0074 02E4

0064 02E4

00F0 02E4

0073 02E4

0070 0070

0294 0294

109 109

110 110

108 108

114 114

952 952

240 240

658 658

113113

611 611

619 619

295 295

661 661

116 740

100 740

240 740

115 740

112112

660 660

nn

n

rr

T

DD

zz

aq

GG

55

XX\

02

s 2\

pp

??

2\:

X\:

2\

d_7?\:

s_?\:

NN

LL

RR RR

THTH

DH DH

ZH ZH

QT QT

GH GH

L vel
L vel

HH HH

HG HG

T phr
T phr

D phr
D phr

DH phr
DH phr

S phr
S phr

PP

GT GT

Je

HA

Qs

Qs

o

el



Semi-Vowel

IPA

i

ww

Vowel

IPA

Unicode

006A

006A 006A

0077

0077 0077

Unicode

0061

0061 02D0

0069

0069 02D0

0075

0075 02D0

0065

006F

0251 02D0

026A

028A

00E6

025B

028C

0259

0252

0254 02D0

025C 02D0

Decimal

106

106 106

119

119 119

Decimal

97

97 720

105

105720

117

117 720

101

1

593 720

618

650

230

603

652

601

594

596 720

604 720

SAMPA

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA SAPI

j J
JJ
iz
w
ww
w:
TA-SAMPA SAPI
A
A
Aling
A:
i |
i lIng
u U
u: Uing
E
o
|
I:
o
O:
{
{
AA Ing
IH
UH
AE
EH
AH
AX
Q
AO Ing

ER Ing

Example

]

Example
da
Ju

Giua

¥ SIS
Al Jal
zos

zos

Jal
i)
<L
far
bit
hook
cat
bed
cut
about
dog
more

bird



Vowel

3 025C 032F 604 815
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal
ar 0061 026A 97 618
er 0065 026A 101 618
o1 0254 026A 596 618
auv 0061 028A 97 650
ou 006F 028A 111 650
€9 025B 0259 603 601
19 026A 0259 618 601
ua 028A 0259 650 601
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CC 716
02D0 720
002E 46
space 0020 32
0023 35

3[\

SAMPA

al

el

ol
au
oU
E@
@
v@

SAMPA

%

space

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

space

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA
SAPI
! S1
% S2
Ing
$
# _&

ER nsy near
SAPI Example
Al my
El day
Ol boy
AU now
ou no
EHX hair
1YX near
uwx tour
Definition
primary stress

secondary stress
long mark
syllable boundary
word boundary
pause

Sentence terminator
Sentence terminator
Sentence terminator

Sentence terminator
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Argentinian Spanish

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

006B

0067

02A7

0066

03B2

00F0

0073

007A

0078

0263

006D

006E

014B

0272

006C

028E

029D

027E

0072

02A4

0283

03B8

Decimal

112

98

116

100

107

103

679

102

946

240

115

122

120

611

109

110

331

626

108

654

669

638

114

676

643

952

SAMPA

p

ii

dz

NT-SAMPA

rr

dz

TA-SAMPA

ts

dz

SAPI

CH2

BH

DH

GH

NG

NJ

LJ

CcJ

DX

RR

JH2

SH

TH

Example
padre
barista
tomo
donde
casa
gato
mucho
facil
cabo
nada
sala
mismo
pizza
mujer
jinete

happy
pescado

luego
mismo
nunca
tango
afo
lejos
caballo
mayo
puro
rabbit
carro
carro
conllevar
calle
yerba

thing
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Consonant

v 0076 118 v v
Semi-Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
j 006A 106 j j
w 0077 119 w w
w w
Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
a 0061 97 a a
a A
e 0065 101 e e
® {
i 0069 105 i i
1 |
o 006F 111 o o
u 0075 117 u u
A 028C 652 \) \'}
] 0259 601 @ @
3: 025C 02D0 604 720 3:
3 r=
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NTSAMPA
02C8 712 ' '
02CcC 716 % %
02D0 720
002E 46 | |
space 0020 32 space space
0023 35
. Sentence
) terminator
Sentence
’ terminator
Sentence

terminator

\' voice
TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
j J pie
w w fuego
hueso
TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
a A valle
Arkansas
e E pero
actress
i | pico
effect
o (0] toro
u U duro
AH run
AX about
ER Ing bird
earl
TASAMPA SAPI Definition
' 1 primary stress
w2 U
long mark
$ i syllable
boundary
4 & word
boundary
_ pause
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Syllable
Symbol

Sentence
terminator



Australian English

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

o

& =

Monophthong

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

02A7

02A4

006B

0067

0066

0076

03B8

00F0

0073

007A

0283

0292

0068

006D

006E

014B

006C

0279

006A

0077

Decimal

112

98

116

100

679

676

107

103

102

118

952

240

115

122

643

658

104

109

110

331

108

633

106

119

SAMPA

p

b

tS

dz

n

NT-SAMPA

tS

dz

TA-SAMPA

tS

dz

4}

SAPI

CH2

JH2

TH

DH

SH

ZH

NG

RA

Example
pen
but
two

do
chair
joy
cat
get
fool
voice
think
this
see
Z00
she
pleasure
ham
loch
Llantilio
man
Wilsham
no

morten

ring

left

turtle

wrong
wrong
wrong

yes

we
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Monophthong

IPA Unicode Decimal
D 0252 594
® 00E6 230
e 0065 101
€
I 026A 618
i 0069 105
1] 028A 650
u 0075 117
A 028C 652
£} 0259 601
Long Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal
a: 0251 02D0 593 720
i 0069 02D0 105 720
o: 0254 02D0 596 720
u: 0075 02D0 117 720
3: 025C 02D0 604 720
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal
ar 0061 026A 97 618
er 0065 026A 101 618
o1 0254 026A 596 618
au 0061 028A 97 650
au 0259 028A 601 650
ed 0065 0259 101 601
€9
19 026A 0259 618 601
5] 028A 0259 650 601
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CcC 716

SAMPA

Q

{

SAMPA

A:

SAMPA
al
el
ol
au
@uU
e@

v@

SAMPA

%

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

A

NT-SAMPA

al

ol

au

e@

v@

NT-
SAMPA

%

TA-SAMPA
Q

{

TA-SAMPA

A:

TA-SAMPA
al
el
ol

au

@uU

E@

ve

TA-
SAMPA

%

SAPI Example
Q not
AE cat
E pet
pet
IH city
| happy
UH put
U influenza
AH run
AX about
SAPI Example
AA Ing father
lIng see
AO Ing law
UIng soon
ER Ing bird
SAPI Example
Al rise
El raise
(o] noise
AU rouse
AX UH nose
EHX stairs
stairs
1YX fear
UwWX cure
SAPI Definition
S1 primary stress
s2 secondary

stress
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Syllable
Symbol

02D0 720

002E 46

space 0020 32

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

space

Ing

long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary
pause

nuclear stress



Belgian Dutch (Flemish)

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
P 0070 112 P P P P pad
b 0062 98 b b b B bad
t 0074 116 t t t T tak
d 0064 100 d d d D dak
k 006B 107 k k k K kat
g 0067 103 g g g G goal
f 0066 102 f f f F fout
s 0073 115 s s s S sap
z 007A 122 z z z Z zat

) 0283 643 S S S SH sjaal
3 0292 658 z z z ZH bagage
X 0078 120 X X X X toch
¥ 0263 611 G G G GH regen
h 0068 104 h h h H hand
v 0076 118 v \'% \'% \% leven
v 028B 651 P P VA wang
ti tj potje
1 006C 108 1 1 1 L land
r 0072 114 r r r RR rand
m 006D 109 m m m M mat
n 006E 110 n n n N nek
n 014B 331 N N N NG eng
n nj J oranje

02A7 679 tS CH2 check

ts ts pats
d3 02A4 676 dz JH2 jog

? ? ? 1geéerd
a 0279 633 n RA dark
6 03B8 952 T T TH thing
[¢] 00FO0 240 D DH nether

1. Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<

Semi Vowel
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Semi Vowel

IPA

Vowel

IPA

W

Long Vowel

IPA

Nasal Vowel

IPA

Unicode

006A

0077

Unicode

0251

025B

026A

0254

028F

0259

00E6

028A

028C

025C 032F

Unicode

0061

0065

0069

006F

0079

0075

00F8

025B 02D0

0254 02D0

0251 02D0

0069 02D0

0075 02D0

025C 02D0

Unicode

0251 0303

025B 0303

Decimal

106

119

Decimal

593

603

618

596

655

601

230

650

652

604 815

Decimal

97

101

105

1M1

121

117

248

603 720

596 720

593 720

105720

117 720

604 720

Decimal

593 771

603 771

SAMPA

SAMPA

3[\

SAMPA

SAMPA
A~

E~

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

A~

E~

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

A~

E~

SAPI

SAPI
AA

EH

AO
YH
AX
AE
UH
AH

ER nsy

SAPI

EU
EH Ing

AO Ing

AA Ing
Ilng
Uing

ER Ing

SAPI
AA nas

EH nas

Example
jas

windows

Example
bad
bed
vis
pot
hut
de

happy
hook
brush

near

Example
naam
heet
diep
poot
uur
hoed
beuk
géne
roze
oeuvre
oeuvre
guard
cheap
blue

bird

Example
chanson

timbre



Nasal Vowel

5 0254 0303 596 771
@
\'4
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal
€i 025B 0069 603 105
¢
au 0251 0075 593 117
uu
ey 0153 0079 339 121
ey
ar 0061 026A 97 618
er 0065 026A 101 618
o1 0254 026A 596 618
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CC 716
02D0 720
002E 46
space 0020 32
_s pause
c sentence
' terminator
sentence

terminator

SAMPA

Ei

9y

al
el

ol

SAMPA

%

space

O~ O~
O~
Y~
NTSAMPA TASAMPA
Ei
Ei
Au
Au
9y
9y
NT- TA-
SAMPA SAMPA
% %
$
space #

AO nas

SAPI

EH I

AA U

OEY

Al
El

ol

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

lyon
un soleil

un soleil

Example
fijn
fijn
kou
kou
huis
huis
rise

raise

noise

Definition

primary

stress

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary

Word

boundary
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Syllable
Symbol

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator



Brazilian Portuguese

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

Semi-Vowel

IPA

p

o

& =

—

3

Vowel

IPA

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

02A7

02A4

006B

0067

0066

0076

0073

007A

0283

0292

006D

006E

0272

006C

028E

027E

0078

03B8

Unicode

006A

0077

Unicode

Decimal

112

98

116

100

679

676

107

103

102

118

115

122

643

658

109

110

626

108

654

638

120

952

Decimal

106

119

Decimal

SAMPA

p

b

tS

dz

SAMPA

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

tS

dz

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

tS

dz

TA-SAMPA

j.-..

w~

TA-SAMPA

SAPI

CH2

JH2

SH

ZH

NJ

LJ

DX

TH

SAPI

SAPI

Example
pai
barco
tenho
doce
noite
sede
com
grande
falo
verde
céu
casa
chapéu
joia
mar
nada
vinho
lanche
trabalho
caro
rua
rua
rua

threw

Example
pai

tem

Example
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a 0061 97

e 0065 101
i 0069 105
o 006F 111
u 0075 117
e 0250 592
9 0259 601
€ 025B 603
I 026A 618
i
2 0254 596
U 028A 650
Nasal Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal
a 0061 0303 97 771
e
é 0065 0303 101 771
1 0069 0303 105 771
o 006F 0303 11771
a 0075 0303 17771
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
002E 46
space 0020 32
_s pause
, Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
2 Sentence

terminator

SAMPA

a~

SAMPA

space

NT-SAMPA

NT-

SAMPA

%

space

TA-SAMPA

a~

TA-
SAMPA

%

AEX

AX

EH

AO

UH

SAPI

AN

EN

I nas

ON

U nas

SAPI

S1

abelha
treze
lapis
lobo
justo
duas
birth
sete
sete
sete
porta,

justo

Example
alianca
alianca

quarenta
quinze
ombro

corcunda

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

syllable
boundary

word boundary
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Canadian French

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

Semi Vowel

IPA

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

02A6

0064

02A3

02A7

02A4

006B

0067

0066

0076

03B8

00F0

0073

007A

0283

0292

0068

006D

006E

014B

0272

006C

0279

0281

Unicode

006A

0077

Decimal

112

98

116

678

100

675

679

676

107

103

102

118

952

240

115

122

643

658

104

109

110

331

626

108

633

641

Decimal

106

119

SAMPA

ts

dz

tS

dzZ

n

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

ts

dz

R\

TA-SAMPA

SAPI

TS2

Dz2

CH2

JH2

TH

DH

SH

ZH

NG

NJ

RA

RH

SAPI

J

w

Example
pont
bon

temps
tire
dans
dire
church
joy
canadienne
gant
femme
vent
think
this
sans
zone
champ
gens
greyhound
mont
nom
camping
oignon
long
rainbow
rond
rond

harpon

Example
pierre

oui


af://n205
af://n206

Semi Vowel

y 0265
Monophthong
IPA Unicode
a 0061
e 0065
i 0069
o 006F
u 0075
y 0079
1%} 00F8
o 0251
D 0252
2 0254
9 0259
€ 025B
I 026A
ce 0153
U 028A
Y 028F
Nasal Vowel
IPA Unicode
a 0061 0303
&
é 0065 0303
[¢) 006F 0303
@ 0153 0303
[
Long Vowel
IPA Unicode
a: 0061 02D0
e: 0065 02D0
i 0069 02D0
o: 006F 02D0
u: 0075 02D0
y: 0079 02D0
a: 00F8 02D0

613

Decimal

97

101

105

1M1

117

121

248

593

594

596

601

603

618

339

650

655

Decimal

97 771

101771

111771

339771

Decimal

97 720

101720

105720

111720

117 720

121720

248 720

SAMPA

>

® o o

SAMPA

a~

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

a~

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

wJ

SAPI

A

AO
AX

EH

OE
UH

YH

SAPI

AN

EN
ON

OEN

SAPI
Alng
E Ing
lIng
OlIng
UIng
Y Ing

EU Ing

juin

Example
dame
ses
si
gros
doux
du
deux
achat
not
comme
justement
examen
vite
neuf
loupe

butte

Example
vent
vent

vin
bon
brun

brun

Example
épave
imper
prise
embauche
sourd
juge

neutre



Long Vowel

a: 0251 02D0 593 720 A: A: AA Ing pate
o: 0254 02D0 596 720 O: O: AO Ing port
€ 025B 02D0 603 720 E: E: EH Ing salaire
ce: 0153 02D0 339 720 9: 9: OE Ing peur
a: 0061 0303 02D0 97 771720 a~: a~: AN Ing branche
é: 0065 0303 02D0 101771720 e~: e~: EN Ing flingue
0: 006F 0303 02D0 111771720 o~: o~: ON Ing longue
Ge: 0153 0303 02D0 339771720 9~: 9~: OEN Ing humble

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol
. . NT- TA- L
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA SAPI Definition
SAMPA SAMPA
02C8 712 ' ' ' S1 primary stress
secondary
02CC 716 % % % S2
stress
02D0 720 : : Ing long mark
syllable
002E 46 | | $ Y
boundary
space 0020 32 space space # & word boundary
_s pause
. Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
?

terminator


af://n217

Cantonese

Symbolic Phonetic Table

The table below shows Cantonese jyutping.

Part 1

Initial

Final aa

aai

aau

aam

aan

aang

aap

aat

aak

ai

au

am

an

ang

ap

at

ak

ei

eu

em

eng

ep

et

ek

aa

aa

aau

aam

aan

aang

aap

aat

aak

a

au

am

ang

ap

ak

e

baa
baai

baau

baan

baang

baat

baak
bai
bau
bam
ban

bang

bat
bak
be

be

bek
b

biu

bin

bing

paa
paai

paau

paan

paang

paak
pai

pau

pan

pang

pat

pe

pe

peng

pet

pek

piu

pin

ping

maa
maai

maau

maan

maang

maat
maak
mai

mau

man

mang

mat
mak
me

mei

mi

miu

min

ming

faa

faai

faat
faak
fai

fau

fan

fang

fat

fe

fei

daa

daai

daam

daan

daap
daat
daak
dai
dau
dam
dan
dang
dap
dat
dak
de
dei

deu

dek
d
diu
dim
din
ding

dip

taa

taai

taam

taan

taap

taat

tai
tau
tam
tan

tang

tek

tiu
tim
tin
ting

tip

naa
naai
naau

naam

naan

naap

naat

na
nau
nam
nan
nang
nap

nat

ne

ne

n
niu
nim
nin
ning

nip

laa
laai
laau
laam
laan
laang
laap
laat
laak
lai
lau

lam

lang
lap
lat

lak

lei

lem

leng

lek

liu
lim
lin
ling

lip

gaa
gaa
gaau
gaam
gaan
gaang
gaap
gaat
gaak
gai
gau
gam
gan
gang
gap

gat

ge

ge

geng

gep

g
giu
gim
gin
ging

gip


af://n220
af://n221

Initial

oi
ou
on
ong
ot
ok
oe
oeng
oek
eoi
eon

eot

ui
un
ung
ut
uk
yu
yun

yut

ng
Part 2
Initial
k
Final aa
aai
aau
aam
aan
aang
aap

aat

o]

ou

on

ong

ok

ung

uk

ng

ng

kaa

kaai

kaau

kaat

bit
bik

bo

bou

bong

bok

bui
bun
bung

but

buk

ngaa
ngaai
ngaau
ngaam
ngaan

ngaang

ngaat

pit
pik
po
po

pou

pong

pok

pui
pun
pung
put

puk

gw
haa
haai
haau
haam
haan
haang

haap

mit
mik

mo

mou

mong

mok

mun
mung
mut

muk

kw
gwaa

gwaai

gwaan

gwaang

gwaat

fong

fok

fu

fu
fun
fung

fut

fuk

w
kwaa

kwaai

kwaang

dit
dik
do
do

dou

dong

dok

doe

doek

deoi

deon

deot

dung

duk

dyun

dyut

waa

waai

waan

waang

waat

tit

tik

to

toi

tou

tong

tok

toe

teoi

teon

tung

tuk

tyun

tyut

nik

no

no

nou

nong

nok

noeng

neoi

neot

nung

nuk

nyun

Zaa

zaai

Zaau

Zaam

Zaan

zaang

zaap

zaat

Caa

caai

Caau

Ccaam

Caan

caang

caap

caat

lit

lik

loi

lou

long

lok

loeng

loek
leo

leon
leot

lu

lung

luk

lyun

lyut

i
saa
saai
saau
saam
saan
saang
saap

saat

git
gik
go
goi
gou
gon
gong
got
gok

goe

goeng

goek

geo

gu
qui

gun

gung

guk

gyun

gyut

jaa

jaai



Initial

aak

ai

au

am

an

ang

ap

at

ak

ei

eu

em

eng

ep

et

ek

oi

ou

on

ong

ot

ok

oe

oeng

oek

eoi

eon

eot

kaak
kai
kau
kam
kan

kang
kap

kat

ke

kei

kek

kiu
kim
kin

king

kit
kik
ko

ko

kong

kok

koe

koeng

koek

keo

ngaak
ngai
ngau
ngam

ngan

ngat

ngak

ngit

ngo
ngo
ngou
ngon

ngong

ngok

haak
hai
hau
ham
han

hang
hap
hat

hak

hei

hek

hiu
him
hin
hing
hip
hit
hik
ho
ho
hou
hon
hong
hot
hok
hoe

hoeng

heoi

gwaak

gwai

gwan

gwang

gwat

gwik

gwo

gwong

gwok

kwaak

kwal

kwong

kwok

waak

wai

wan

wang

wat

we

wik

WO

wong

wok

zaak
zai
zau
zam
zan
zang
zap
zat
zak

ze

zeng

zek
z
ziu
zim
zin

zing
zip
zit
zik
Z0
Z0i

Zou

zong

zok
zoe
zoeng
zoek
zeo
zeon

zeot

caak
ca
cau
cam
can

cang
cap
cat
cak

ce

ceng

cek
c
ciu
cim
cin
cing
cip
cit
cik
co
Coi

cou

cong

cok

coeng
coek
ceol
ceon

ceot

saak
sai
sau
sam
san
sang
sap
sat
sak
se

sei

sek
S|
siu
sim
sin
sing
sip
sit
sik
so
Soi

sou

song

sok

soeng
soek
Seoi
seon

seot

jaak
ja
jau
jam

jan

jap

jat

je

jiu
jim
jin
jing
jip
jit

jik

joeng
joek
jeoi

jeon



Initial

ui
un
ung
ut
uk
yu
yun
yut
m

ng

The table below is a group of phonetic representations and examples of
Cantonese synthesizer.

ku

kui

kung
kut

kuk

kyun

kyut

Cantonese Consonant

IPA

p

kwh

kw

ts

ts

Cantonese Vowel

IPA

ngung

hung -

huk -

hyun -
hyut -
hm -

hng -

Unicode
0070
0062
0074
0064
006B
0067

006B 02B7 02B0
006B 02B7
006D
006E
014B
0066
0073
0068
0074 0073 02B0
0074 0073
006A
0077

006C

Unicode

0061

= wun

- wut

Decimal

112

98

116

100

107

103

107 695 688

107 695

109

110

331

102

115

104

116 115 688

116 115

106

119

108

Decimal

97

zung cung
zuk cuk
zyu cyu
zyun cyun
zyut cyut
SAMPA

p

b

t

d

k

g

kw

gw

m

n

N

f

s

h

ts

dz

j

w

/

SAMPA
a

sung

suk
syu
syun

syut

Example
paa
baa
tong
daa
kap
gam
kwaa
gwaa
maa
ne
ngaa
faa
saa
haa
caang
zaak
jaa
waak

laang

Example

baat

jung

juk
jyu
jyun

jyut



Cantonese Vowel
ai
au
ei

eu

ei

gu

2i

ou

oy

ui

English Consonant

IPA

0061 0069

0061 0075

0250 0069

0250 0075

0250

025B

0065 0069

025B 0075

0069

0069 0075

0254

0254 0069

006F 0075

0153

0275

0275 0079

0075

0075 0069

0079

006D 0329

006E 0329

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

02A7

02A4

006B

0067

0066

0076

03B8

00FO0

0073

007A

97 105

97 117

592 105

592 117

592

603

101 105

603 117

105

105 117

596

596 105

11117

339

629

629 121

17

117 105

121

109 809

331 809

Decimal

112

98

116

100

679

676

107

103

102

118

952

240

115

122

aj
aw
6j

6w

€]

Ew

Oj

ow

8y

uj

tS

dz

daai
maau
sa
sau
jap
se
nei
deu
b
biu
gon
co
dou
goek
seon
seoi
gu
mui
hyut
m ()

ng (f1)

Example
pen
but
two
do
chair
joy
cat
get
fool
voice
think
this
see

Z0o



English Consonant

I

English Monophthong
IPA

o]

English Vowel
IPA

a:

English Diphthong
IPA
ar
er
o1
av
au
ed
19

Ud

0283

0292

0068

006D

006E

014B

006C

0279

006A

0077

Unicode

0252

00E6

0065

026A

028A

028C

0259

0252

Unicode

0251 02D0

0069 02D0

0254 02D0

0075 02D0

025C 02D0

Unicode

0061 026A

0065 026A

0254 026A

0061 028A

0259 028A

0065 0259

026A 0259

028A 0259

643

658

104

109

110

331

108

633

106

119

Decimal

594

230

101

618

650

652

601

594

Decimal

593 720

105 720

596 720

117 720

604 720

Decimal

97 618

101 618

596 618

97 650

601 650

101 601

618 601

650 601

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA
al
el
ol
au
@UuU
e@

ve

she
pleasure
ham
man
no
ring
left
wrong
yes

we

Example
not
cat
pet
city
put
run

about

not

Example
father
see
law
soon

bird

Example
rise
raise
noise
rouse
nose
stairs
fear

cure



Syllable Phonetic Table

Below mentioned syllable symbols could be used with phonetic
representation.

Cantonese Tone Symbols

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA
n 02E5 02E5 741741 _1
1 02E7 02E5 743 741 2
1 02E7 02E7 743743 _3
{ 02E8 02E9 744 745 _4
A 02E9 02E7 745743 5
1 02E8 02E8 744 744 6

English Syllable Symbols

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA
02C8 712 !
02CC 716 %
02D0 720
002E 46

Definition
Tone 1
Tone 2
Tone 3
Tone 4
Tone 5

Tone 6

Definition
primary stress
secondary stress
long mark

syllable boundary


af://n240

Czech

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
P 0070 112 P P P P pivo
b 0062 98 b b b B bota
t 0074 116 t t t T toto
d 0064 100 d d d D do
c 0063 99 c c c C ticho
} 025F 607 )\ i) N DJ dik
k 006B 107 k k k K kolo
g 0067 103 g g g G gril
m 006D 109 m m m M mouka
m F tramvaj
m m= osm
n 006E 110 n n n N nyni
n 006E 0329 110 809 n= n= n= NT Watson
n 014B 331 N N N NG banka
f 0066 102 f f f F foukat
v 0076 118 v \' \'% \' vitr
s 0073 115 s s s S stul
z 007A 122 z z z V4 zima
I 0283 643 S S S SH Selest
i 006A 106 i j i J je
n 0272 626 J J J NY lan
3 0292 658 b4 z V4 ZH zar
X 0078 120 X X X X chomout
Y G béh da
| 006C 108 | | | L lak
r 0072 114 r r r RR robot
r 0072 031D 114 797 rr P\ rr RR rai fad

g'(f') 0072 031D 0325 114 797 805 r 0_r Q\ r0r RR rai vis chrest
h 0266 614 h\ h\ h\ HZ horet
ts 02A6 678 ts ts ts TS2 cena
U] 02A7 679 ts t_S tsS CH2 cas
d3 02A4 676 dz d_Z dz JH2 dzban

dz d_z dz podzim


af://n246
af://n247

Consonant

? ? Iha okné
w 0077 119 w w w w we

3} 03B8 952 T T T TH think
[¢) 00F0 240 D D D DH this

1. 1 Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<

Syllabic Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
| 006C 0329 108 809 I= I= I= L syl Vitava
r 0072 0329 114 809 r= r= r= RR syl vrba
Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
a 0061 97 a a a A mama
€ 025B 603 E e E EH let
I 026A 618 | i 1 IH klidt
o 006F 11 o o o (o) pod
u 0075 17 u u u U kup
E) 0259 601 @ @ @ AX first
A 028C 652 Vv \' \ AH cut
Long Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
a: 0061 02D0 97 720 a: a: a: Alng mama
€ 025B 02D0 603 720 E: e: E: EH Ing létat
iz 0069 02D0 105 720 i: fi i: lIng klit
o: 006F 02D0 111720 o: o: o: OIng moda
u: 0075 02D0O 117 720 u: u: u: Uling ktlna
3: 025C 02D0 604 720 3: 3: 3: ER bird
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
ou 006F 028A 111 650 oU o_u ou O UH louka
au 0061 028A 97 650 au a_u au AU auto
1] 025B 028A 603 650 EU e_u Eu EH UH euro
ar 0061 026A 97 618 al al al Al my
(34 0065 026A 101 618 el el el El day
o1 0254 026A 596 618 ol ol ol ol coin

es 0065 0259 101 601 e@ e@ e@ E AX hair



Diphthong

19 026A 0259 618 601
Ud 028A 0259 650 601
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CC 716
02D0 720
002E 46
space 0020 32
_s pause
0 sentence
- terminator
sentence
- terminator
sentence
- terminator
2 sentence

terminator

IH AX

UH AX

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

near

retour

Definition

primary

stress

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary

Word

boundary


af://n259

Chinese Mandarin

Symbolic Phonetic Table

The
table
below
shows
Chinese
pinyin.
Part 1

Initial

Part 2

Final

zh

ch

sh

Final

e

ba

pa

fa

da

ta

na

ga

ka

ha

zha

cha

sha

Za

ca

sa

ya

wa

bo

po

mo

fo

yo

wo

de

te

ne

ge

ke

he

zhe

che

she

re

ze

ce

se

ye

b

P

d
ti

ni

ji
q
X
zhi
chi
shi
ri
z
c
si

y

iao

bu

pu

fu
du
tu

nu

gu
ku
hu
ju
qu
xu
zhu
chu
shu
ru
zu
cu

su

yu

ua

er

uo

ai

er

u

ao
a

bai

pai

mai

dai
tai
nai
lai
gai
kai

hai

zhai
chai

shai

zai

cai

sai

wai

uai

ou

ao

bao

pao

mao

dao

tao

nao

lao

gao

kao

hao

zhao

chao

shao

rao

Zao

cao

sao

yao

ue

un

ou

pou

mou

fou

dou

tou

nou

lou

gou

kou

hou

zhou

chou

shou

rou

Zou

cou

sou

you

uan

dun

tun

lun
gun
kun
hun
jun
qun
xun
zhun
chun
shun
run
zun
cun
sun

yun


af://n262
af://n263

Initial

Part 3

Initial

zh

ch

sh

Final

an

ei
bei
pei
mei
fei
dei
tei
nei
lei
gei
kei

hei

shei

zei

wei

ang
an
ban
pan
man
fan
dan
tan
nan
lan
gan

kan

jia
qia

xia

ong
ang
bang
pang
mang
fang
dang
tang
nang
lang
gang

kang

bie
pie

mie

die
tie
nie

lie

jie
qie

xie

en

dong
tong
nong
long
gong

kong

miu

diu

niu

liu

jiu
qiu

xiu

eng
en
ben
pen
men

fen

nen

gen

ken

biao
piao

miao

diao
tiao
niao

liao

jiao
giao

xiao

beng
peng
meng
feng
deng
teng
neng
leng
geng

keng

gua
kua

hua

ing

bin
pin

min

nin

lin

duo
tuo
nuo
luo
guo
kuo

huo

zhuo

chuo

shuo
ruo
zuo
cuo

suo

ian

bing
ping

ming

ding
ting
ning

ling

dui

tui

gui
kui

hui

zhui

chui

shui
rui
zui
cui

sui

iang

bian
pian

mian

dian
tian
nian

lian

guai
kuai

huai

zhuai
chuai

shuai

iong

niang

liang

nue

lue

jue
que

Xue

yue

uang

duan
tuan
nuan
luan
guan
kuan
huan
juan
quan
xuan
zhuan
chuan
shuan
ruan
zuan
cuan
suan

yuan

guang

kuang



zh

ch

sh

han

zhan

chan

shan

ran

zan

can

san

yan

wan

hang

zhang
chang
shang
rang
zang
cang
sang
yang

wang

hong

zhong

chong

rong
zong
cong
song

yong

hen

zhen

chen

shen

ren

zen

cen

sen

wen

heng

zheng
cheng
sheng
reng
zeng
ceng

seng

weng

The table below is a group of phonetic representations and examples of

Chinese Mandarin synthesizer.

Chinese Consonant

IPA

p

ts
ts
ts

ts

Unicode

0070

0070 02B0

006D

0066

0074

0074 02B0

006E

006C

0074 0282

0074 0073

0074 0282 02

0074 0073 02

0282

0073

0290

02A8

02A8 02B0

0255

006B

006B 02B0

0078

BO

B0

116 642 688

116 115 688

jin
qin

xin

yin

Decimal
112
112 688
109
102
116
116 688
110
108
116 642

116 115

642
115
656
680
680 688
597
107
107 688

120

jing
qing

xing

ying

jian
qian

xian

SAMPA

ts”
ts
ts"_h

ts_h

ts\
ts\_h

s\

k_h

jiang
qiang

xiang

jiong
qiong

xiong

Example
bo
po
mo
fo
de
te
ne
le
zhi
Z
chi
c
shi
s

ri

q
X
ge
ke

he

huang

zhuang
chuang

shuang



Chinese Consonant

w 0077 119 w wa
j 006A 106 i ya
y 0265 613 H yue
n 014B 331 N ang
Chinese Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA Example
a 0061 97 a ba
o 006F 1M1 o po
9 0259 601 @ de
ar 0061 026A 97 618 al kai
auv 0061 028A 97 650 au dao
au 0259 028A 601 650 @Uu tou
er 0065 026A 101 618 el fei
i 0069 105 i xi
i 0268 616 1 zhi
u 0075 17 u zhu
y 0079 121 y yu
€ 025B 603 E jie
o 025A 602 @ er

English Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA Example
p 0070 112 p pen
b 0062 98 b but
t 0074 116 t two
d 0064 100 d do
L] 02A7 679 tsS chair
o3 02A4 676 dz joy
k 006B 107 k cat
g 0067 103 g get
f 0066 102 f fool
v 0076 118 v voice
(] 03B8 952 T think
(<] 00F0 240 D this
s 0073 115 s see
z 007A 122 z Z00
I 0283 643 S she

3 0292 658 V4 pleasure



English Consonant
h

m

English Monophthong
IPA

o]

English Vowel
IPA

a:

English Diphthong
IPA
ar
er
o1
av
au
ed
19

Ud

0068

006D

006E

014B

006C

0279

006A

0077

Unicode

0252

00E6

0065

026A

028A

028C

0259

0252

Unicode

0251 02D0

0069 02D0

0254 02D0

0075 02D0

025C 02D0

Unicode

0061 026A

0065 026A

0254 026A

0061 028A

0259 028A

0065 0259

026A 0259

028A 0259

Syllable Phonetic Table

104

109

110

331

108

633

106

119

Decimal

594

230

101

618

650

652

601

594

Decimal

593 720

105720

596 720

117 720

604 720

Decimal

97 618

101 618

596 618

97 650

601 650

101 601

618 601

650 601

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA
al
el
ol
au
@uU
e@

@

ham
man
no
ring
left
wrong
yes

we

Example
not
cat
pet
city
put
run

about

not

Example
father
see
law
soon

bird

Example
rise
raise
noise
rouse
nose
stairs
fear

cure


af://n278

Below mentioned syllable symbols could be used with phonetic
representation.

Chinese Tone Symbols

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA Definition
n 02E5 02E5 741 741 1 Tone 1

1 02E7 02E5 743 741 2 Tone 2

i 02E8 02E9 02E6 744 745742 _3 Tone 3

\ 02E5 02E9 741 745 _4 Tone 4

1 02E7 02E7 743 743 0 Neutral Tone

English Syllable Symbols

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA Definition
02C8 712 ' primary stress
02CcC 716 % secondary stress
02D0 720 : long mark

002E 46 | syllable boundary



Danish

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

ph

m?

n?

P

o?

w?

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

006B

0067

006D

006E

014B

0066

0073

0076

0068

006A

006C

0281

255

00FO0

0077

006D 02C0

006E 02C0

014B 02C0

006A 02C0

006C 02C0

00F0 02C0

0077 02C0

Decimal

112

98

116

100

107

103

109

110

331

102

115

118

104

106

108

641

597

240

119

109 704

110 704

331704

106 704

108 704

240 704

119 704

SAMPA

p

m?

n?

N?

1?

D?

w?

NT-SAMPA

p

TA-SAMPA

t h

k_h

SAPI

P

RH

SC

DH

MGT

N GT

NG GT

JGT

LGT

DH GT

WGT

Example
pat
pat
bat
bat
tam
tam
dat
dat
kat
kat
gat
gat
mat
nat

lenge
fat
sat
vat
hat
ja
ladt
ret
sjat
bad
rav
Ivej
ram
rand
rang
Thai
ral
reed

tav


af://n284
af://n285

Consonant

1. 1 Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<

Vow:

m

el

IPA

a

Long

Vow

el

IPA

006D 0329

006E 0329

006E 0329

006A 0329

006C 0329

00F0 0329

0077 0329

Unicode

0251

0065

0259

0069

0075

0079

0254

00F8

0061

0153

0250

0250 032F

025B

006F

0252

0250 02C0

0250 032F 02C0

Unicode

0251 02D0

0065 02D0

0069 02D0

0075 02D0

0079 02D0

109 809

110 809

331 809

106 809

108 809

240 809

119 809

Decimal

593

101

601

105

117

121

596

248

97

339

592

592 815

603

111

594

592 704

592 815 704

Decimal

593 720

101 720

105720

117 720

121720

SAMPA

A

6?

6_"?

SAMPA

A:

NT-SAMPA

A

NT-SAMPA

A:

TA-SAMPA

A

TA-SAMPA

A:

M syl
N syl
NG syl
J syl
L syl
DH syl

W syl

SAPI

AO

EU

OE

AEX

AEX nsy
EH
(o}
Q
AEX GT

AEX nsy GT

SAPI
AA Ing
E Ing
lIng
Uling

Y Ing

gennem
katten
lakken
nage
cykel
kommet

kraeve

Example
vams
vind
ligge
pinje
hund
tyst
obat
pynt
malle
skent
ligger
and
har
ven
ord

normal

barn

Example
arne
mele
mile
mule

syne



Long
Vowel

a:?
e
i?
u:?
y:?
a?
&’
2’

®?

e

o:?

p:?

0254 02D0

00E6 02D0

00F8 02D0

0153 02D0

025B 02D0

006F 02D0

0252 02D0

0251 02D0 02C0

0065 02D0 02C0

0069 02D0 02C0

0075 02D0 02C0

0079 02D0 02C0

0254 02D0 02C0

00E6 02D0 02C0

00F8 02D0 02C0

0153 02D0 02C0

025B 02D0
02C0

006F 02D0 02CO

0252 02D0 02C0

596 720

230720

248 720

339720

603 720

111720

594 720

593 720 704

101 720 704

105 720 704

117 720 704

121720 704

596 720 704

230 720 704

248 720 704

339 720 704

603 720 704

111 720 704

594 720 704

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

Unicode

02C8

02CC

02D0

002E

Decimal

712

716

720

46

e:?
i:?
u:?
y:?

0:?

o:?

Q:?

NT-
SAMPA

SAMPA

% %

AO Ing

AE Ing

EU Ing
OE Ing
EH Ing
OIng

Qling

AA Ing GT
E Ing GT
lIng GT
Uling GT
Y Ing GT

AO Ing GT

AE Ing GT

EU Ing GT

OE Ing GT

EH Ing GT

OlIng GT

QlIng GT

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

male
male
made
sole
hene
pane
mole
arle
bare
barn
fe
vin
tun
fyn
han
Abel
men

fras

paen

to

tarn

Definition

primary

stress

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary


af://n293

Syllable
Symbol

space 0020

32

pause

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

space

space

Word

boundary



Dutch

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
] 0070 112 P P P P pad

b 0062 98 b b b B bad
t 0074 116 t t t T tak

d 0064 100 d d d D dak

k 006B 107 k k k K kat

g 0067 103 g g g G goal
f 0066 102 f f f F fout

s 0073 115 s s s S sap

z 007A 122 z z z z zat

I 0283 643 S S S SH sjaal
3 0292 658 z z z ZH bagage
X 0078 120 X X X X toch
Y 00EA 234 G G G GH gaan
h 0068 104 h h h H hand
\' 0076 118 v v v \' leven
v 028B 651 P P VA wang
ti tj potje
I 006C 108 1 | | L land
r 0072 114 r r r RR rand
B 0281 641 R r RH abbatoir
a1 0279 633 n RA dark
m 006D 109 m m m M mat

n 006E 110 n n n N nek

n 014B 331 N N N NG eng

n nj J oranje
L] 02A7 679 tS CH2 check
ts ts pats
o3 02A4 676 dz JH2 jazz

? ? ? Igeéerd
6 03B8 952 T TH thumbnail
[¢] 00F0 240 D DH brother

1. 1 Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<


af://n296
af://n297

Semi Vowel
IPA

w

Vowel

IPA

Long Vowel

IPA

Nasal Vowel

IPA

(3]}

S

Unicode

0077

006A

Decimal

119

106

Unicode Decimal

0251

025B

026A

0254

028F

0075

00F8

0259

028C

Unicode

0061

0065

0069

026A 02D0

006F

0079

0069 02D0

025B 02D0

0254 02D0

0075 02D0

0079

0153 02D0

Unicode

0251 0303

025B 0303

0254 0303

0153 0303

593

603

618

596

655

117

248

601

652

Decimal

97

101

105

618 720

111

121

105720

603 720

596 720

117 720

121720

339720

Decimal

593 771

603 771

596 771

339771

SAMPA

w

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

w

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

w

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

SAPI
w

J

SAPI
AA
EH

IH
AO
YH

U
EU
AX

AH

SAPI

Ilng
EH Ing
AO Ing

UIng

OE Ing

SAPI
AA nas
EH nas
AO nas

OEN

Example
windows

jas

Example
bad
bed
vis
pot
hut

hoed
beuk
de

glove

Example
naam
heet
diep
kee
poot
uur
cheap
géne
roze
blue
bithne
oeuvre

oeuvre

Example
chanson
timbre
bonbon

parfum



Diphthong
IPA
€i
si
au
qu
ey

oY

Unicode

025B 0069

0251 0075

0153 0079

Decimal

603 105

593 117

339121

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

space

Unicode

02C8

02CC

02D0

002E

0020

Decimal

712

716

720

46

32

pause

sentence

terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence

terminator

SAMPA

Ei

9y

SAMPA

%

space

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
Ei
Ei
Au
Au
9y
9y
NT- TA-

SAMPA SAMPA

% %
$
space #

SAPI

EHI

OEY

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

Example
fijn
fijn
kou
kou
huis

huis

Definition

primary

stress

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary

Word

boundary


af://n311

Finnish

Symbolic Phonetic Table

consonant

IPA

p

nn

PP

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

006B

0067

0066

028B

0073

0283

0068

006D

006E

014B

0072

006C

007A

0077

00F0

03B8

02A7

02A4

0292

006D 006D

006E 006E

014B 014B

0070 0070

Decimal

112

98

116

100

107

103

102

651

115

643

104

109

110

331

114

108

122

119

240

952

679

676

658

109 109

110 110

331 331

112 112

SAMPA

p

tsS

dz

mm

nn

NN

PP

NT-SAMPA

p

ts

dz

TA-SAMPA

tsS

dz

SAPI

VA

SH

NG

RR

DH
TH
CH2
JH2
ZH

M Ing

N Ing

NG Ing

P Ing

Example
Paaso
baari
Tuusmaki
dyyni
Kivela
geeni
filmi
vakkOIA
Sipoo
shaali
Hollola
pihvi
kahvi
Mikkeli
Norja
Hanko
Riihimaki
lammi
Z00
William
this
thing
chair
joy
pleasure

summa

kannas

kangas

keppi


af://n314
af://n315

consonant

bb 0062 0062 98 98 bb B Ing rabbi
b: b:
tt 0274 0074 116 116 tt Ting hattu
t: t:
dd 0064 0064 100 100 dd D Ing addikti
d: d:
kk 006B 006B 107 107 kk KIng kukka
k: k:
ag 0067 0067 103 103 ag Gling suggestio
9 g:
ff 0066 0066 102 102 ff F Ing leffa
f f
ss 0073 0073 115115 ss Sing kassa
s s
VV] 028B 028B 651 651 PP VA Ing vauvva
v v
w w sauva
] 006C 006C 108 108 ] L Ing nolla
| |
r 0072 0072 114 114 r RR Ing hyrra
r r
semi vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
j 006A 106 j j j J Jokela
ji 006A 006A 106 106 ii ji JiIng leijja
vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
i 0069 105 i i 1 | Virrat
e 0065 101 e e E Espoo
€ E
® 00E6 230 { { { AE Sarkela
a 0251 593 A A A AA Alajarvi
o 006F 111 o o o o orsi
u 0075 17 u u U U Urjala
y 0079 121 y y Y Y kyla
[ 00F8 248 2 2 EU holla

oe 9 holla



vowel

oe:

ai
ei
ei
oi

ui

oi
oei
yi
au
ou
eu

gu

uo
oy

oey
yo

yoe
ed

€9

0259

028C

0069 02D0

0065 02D0

00E6 02D0

0251 02D0

006F 2D0

0075 02D0

0079 02D0

00F8 02D0

025C 02D0

0251 0069

0065 0069

006F 0069

0075 0069

00E6 0069

00F8 0069

0079 0069

0251 0075

006F 0079

0065 0075

0069 0075

00E6 0079

0069 0079

0069 0065

0079 006f

00F8 0079

0079 00F8

0065 0259

601

652

105720

101 720

230720

593 720

111720

117 720

121720

248 720

604 720

593 105

101 105

111 105

117 105

230 105

248 105

121 105

593 117

111117

101 117

105 117

230121

105 121

105 101

M7 111

248 121

121 248

101 601

ei

oi

ui

2i

yi

Au

ou

eu

uo

2y

y2

e@

ei

oi

ui

2i

yi

Au

ou

eu

uo

2y

y2

e@

Ei
oi

ui

9i

yi

ou

uo

9y

y9

E@

AX
AH
lIng

E Ing

AE Ing
AA Ing
OlIng
Uling
Y Ing

EU Ing

ER
Al

El

ol
Ul
AEI

EUI

Yl

AU

ou

EU

uo

EUY

Y EU

E AX

about
cut
Siirtola

Eerola

aaressa
Vaasa
rooli
Tuulos
syyla
T6616
T6616
bird
Laihia

Teisko

voi
Tuisku
Raiha

|6i

Lyijynen
Maula
Oulu

teutonit

Viuha
Kayla
siistiytynyt

Kierinki

Tuorila

koysi

Hyonola

stairs

stairs



vowel

19 026A 0259 618 601
Ud 028A 0259 650 601
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CC 716
02D0 720
002E 46
space 0020 32
_S pause
c sentence
) terminator
sentence
’ terminator
sentence
terminator
2 sentence

terminator

SAMPA

%

space

NT-

SAMPA

%

space

@ IH AX
u@ UH AX
TA-
SAPI
SAMPA

! S1

% S2

Ing

$
# &

fear

cure

Definition

primary

stress

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary

Word

boundary


af://n322

French

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

Semi Vowel

IPA

Vowel

IPA

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

02A7

02A4

006B

0067

0066

0076

0073

007A

0283

0292

006D

006E

0272

014B

006C

0281

0068

Unicode

006A

0265

0077

Unicode

0061

0065

Decimal

112

98

116

100

679

676

107

103

102

118

115

122

643

658

109

110

626

331

108

641

104

Decimal

106

613

119

Decimal

97

101

SAMPA

tS

dz

SAMPA

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

R\

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

SAPI

tsh

d zh

sh

zh

nj

ng

SAPI

hy

SAPI

ey

Example
pont
bon

temps
dans
lunch
jazz
canadienne
gant
femme
vent
sans
zone
champ
gens
mont
nom
oignon
camping
long
rond
rond
harpon

how

Example
pierre
juin

oui

Example
dame

ses


af://n325
af://n326

Vowel

Nasal Vowel

IPA

[o]]

0069

006F

0075

0079

00F8

0251

0254

0259

025B

0153

Unicode

0251 0303

0254 0303

025B 0303

0153 0303

105

111

117

121

248

593

596

601

603

339

Decimal

593 771

596 771

603 771

339771

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

space

Unicode

02C8

02CC

02D0

002E

0020

Decimal

712

716

720

46

32

pause

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

>

® o

SAMPA

A~

SAMPA

%

space

>

® o

NT-SAMPA

a~

e~

NT-

SAMPA

%

space

TA-SAMPA

A~

TA-
SAMPA

%

ow

uw

uy

eu

aa

oh

ax

eh

oe

SAPI

a~

ow~

ey~

oe~

SAPI

&

si
gros
doux
du
deux
glas
comme
justement
examen

neuf

Example
vent
bon
vin
brun
vent
vin

bon

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary


af://n335

Syllable
Symbol

Sentence
terminator



German

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example

P 0070 112 p P p p Pein

b 0062 98 b b b b Bein

t 0074 116 t t t t Teich

d 0064 100 d d d d Dach

k 006B 107 k k k k Kunst
g 0067 103 g g g g Gunst
? ? ? Iverein
pf 0070 0066 112 102 pf pf pf pf Pfahl
ts 02A6 678 ts ts ts ts Zahl

g 02A7 679 tS tS tS ch Deutsch
d3 02A4 676 dz dz dz jh Dschungel
f 0066 102 f f f f fast

v 0076 118 v v v v was

2] 03B8 952 T t*h Bluetooth
[¢) 00FO0 240 D d*h Motherboard
s 0073 115 s s s s Tasse
z 007A 122 z z z z Hase

I 0283 643 S S S sh Schnee
3 0292 658 4 4 4 zh Genie

c 00E7 231 (o3 (o (o3 xAx Chemie
X 0078 120 X X X X Buch

h 0068 104 h h h h Hand
m 006D 109 m m m m mein
m 006D 0329 109 809 m= =m m= ax*m Luxemburg
n 006E 110 n n n n nein

n 006E 0329 110 809 n= =n n= ax*n haben
n 014B 331 N N N ng Ding

I 006C 108 | | | | Leim

| 006C 0329 108 809 I= =l I= ax”l Kessel
R 0280 640 R\ r‘x Reim

r r r Reim

B Wort

1 0279 633 r\ r wrong


af://n338
af://n339

1. 1 Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<

Semi Vowel

IPA

Vowel

IPA

Nasal Vowel

IPA

=]

Long Vowel

IPA

Unicode

006A

0077

Unicode

0061

0069

0075

0250

0254

0259

025B

026A

0153

028A

028F

025A

Unicode

0251 0303

025B 0303

0254 0303

0153 0303

Unicode

0061 02D0

0065 02D0

0069 02D0

006F 02D0

0075 02D0

0079 02D0

00F8 02D0

025B 02D0

Decimal

106

119

Decimal

97

105

117

592

596

601

603

618

339

650

655

602

Decimal

593 771

603 771

596 771

339771

Decimal

97 720

101720

105720

111 720

117 720

121720

248 720

603 720

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

SAPI

y

vAv

SAPI

uw

a*h

oh

ax

eh

oe

uh

uy

ax’r

SAPI

eh~

oh~

oe~

SAPI

ey:

ow:

uw:

ue

eu:

eh:

Example
Jahr

Website

Example
Satz
Politik
brutal
besser
besser
Trotz
Gesetz
Ecke
Milch
ploétzlich
um
hiibsch

Trailer

Example
Restaurant
Teint
Bonbon

Parfum

Example
Tat
Beet
Lied
Rot
Blut
st
Blod

spat



Diphthong

IPA

ar

ai

av

au

oY

oy

ou

Unicode

0061 026A

0061 028A

0254 028F

006F 028A

Decimal

97 618

97 650

596 655

111 650

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

space

Unicode

02C8

02CC

02D0

002E

0020

0023

Decimal

712

716

720

46

32

35

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

SAMPA NT-SAMPA
al al
au au
oYy (0)'¢
oU
SAMPA
%
space

TA-SAMPA

ai

au

oy

TA-
SAMPA

%

SAPI

ay

aw

oy

ow uh

SAPI

Example
Eis
Eis

Haus
Haus
Heute
Heute

Snowboard

Definition

primary

stress

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary

word

boundary

linking

pause


af://n353

Hebrew

Symbolic Phonetic Table

* This language cannot be bolded in spelling.

Consonant

IPA

Unicode

0070

0062

0066

0076

006D

0074

0064

02A6

0073

007A

006E

006C

02A7

02A4

0283

0292

006A

006B

0067

0078

0281

0077

0294

0068

0072

03B8

00F0

014B

Decimal

112

98

102

118

109

116

100

678

115

122

110

108

679

676

643

658

106

107

103

120

641

119

660

104

114

952

240

331

SAMPA

p

b

tS

dz

NT-SAMPA

tS

dz

TA-SAMPA

p

tS

dz

dz

SAPI

tS

dz

dz

Example
19
na

J190

D'INI
NR'YN
n'70 ,nIsn
1T
nny
119'0
anrt

7m

T
‘a0’

012

noww
T™On
n!
T
'ma
Ny
van
jloawil
hREAIY
hblrh)
rose
thing
this

sing


af://n356
af://n357

Vowel

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA
i 0069 105
e 0065 101
a 0061 97
u 0075 17
o 006F 11
) 0259 601
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CC 716
02D0 720
002E 46
space 0020 32
_s pause
. Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
?

terminator

NT-SAMPA

SAMPA

%

space

NT-

SAMPA

%

space

TA-SAMPA

TA-
SAMPA

%

SAPI

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

Example
‘mn
na
A

[
hik

teacher

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary


af://n363

Hindi

Symbolic Phonetic Table

* This language cannot be bolded in spelling.

Consonant

IPA

—

G =

ph

bh

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

0256

006B

0067

006D

006E

014B

0273

0066

028B

0073

0282

0078

007A

0288

0283

02A7

02A4

0263

0068

006C

027E

027D

027D 0324

0070 02B0

0062 02B0

Decimal

112

98

116

100

598

107

103

109

110

331

627

102

651

115

642

120

122

648

643

679

676

611

104

108

638

637

637 804

112 688

98 688

SAMPA

tS

dz

r_t
p_h

b_h

NT- TA-
SAMPA SAMPA

SAPI

NG

NR

VA

SR

TR

SH

CH2

JH2

GH

L

RR

DXR

DXR bvd

P asp

B asp

Example

1254498594494 s%44229494944

8 4 % %

E

&


af://n366
af://n367

th

th

dh

dn

kh

gh

tt

dd

dd

kk

oo

£1)

tt

0074 02B0

0288 02B0

0064 02B0

0256 02B0

006B 02B0

0067 02B0

02A7 02B0

02A4 02B0

0070 0070

0062 0062

0074 0074

0064 0064

0256 0256

006B 006B

0067 0067

006D 006D

006E 006E

0066 0066

028B 028B

0073 0073

0288 0288

116 688

648 688

100 688

598 688

107 688

103 688

679 688

676 688

112 112

98 98

116 116

100 100

598 598

107 107

103 103

109 109

110 110

102 102

651 651

115 115

648 648

t_h

d_h

dzZ_h

PP

bb

tt

dd

dd’

kk

99

nn

vv

£1)

tt

T asp

TR asp

D asp

DR asp

K asp

G asp

CH2 asp

JH2 asp

P Ing

B Ing

TIng

D Ing

DR Ing

Kng

Gling

M Ing

N Ing

F Ing

VA Ing

Sing

TR Ing



I 0283 0283 643 643 ss SH Ing =i

I:
zz 007A 007A 122 122 zz ZlIng TRd
z:
tf 0074 02A7 116 679 ttS CH2 Ing EEl
f:
dd3 0064 02A4 100 676 ddz JH2 Ing NSl
d3:
] 006C 006C 108 108 ] L Ing [ERl
I:
rr 0072 0072 114 114 r RR Ing =t
r:lr
pp" 0070 0070 02B0 112 112 688 pp_h P asp Ing Huhy
ph:
tth 0074 0074 02B0 116 116 688 tt_h T asp Ing BT
th:
tth 0288 0288 02B0 64:8(;48 tt_h TR asp Ing '1-@
t:
ddh 0064 0064 02B0 1028:300 dd_h D asp Ing R
dh:/d:
ddh 0256 0256 02B0 59:85898 dd’_h DR asp Ing Rl
dh:/d:
kkh 00‘:;;368 10(;,8:307 kk_h K asp Ing goRd!
kh:
ag" 0067 0067 02B0 10638:303 gg_h Gasp Ing ERil
gh:/g:
tyn 0074 02A7 02B0 16 679 ttS_h CH2 asp 331
688 Ing
th:
ddsh 0064 02A4 02B0 10:8276 ddZ_h JH2 asp Ing EISER
d3ﬁ:/&3:
0 03B8 952 T TH thing
[¢] 00FO0 240 D DH this
3 0292 658 4 ZH plesure

w 0077 119 w w we



Semi Vowel

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
i 006A 106 i J Tgl
ji 006A 006A 106 106 i Jing i
Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
° 0259 601 @ AX Co|
a 0251 593 A AA Eal
a:
1 026A 618 I H &
i 0069 105 i | Eil
u 028A 650 U UH T
u 0075 17 u U G
e 0065 101 e E &
€ 025B 603 E EH Exill
o 006F M o o Call
2 0254 596 o AO DA
5 0259 0303 601 771 @~ AX nas Tfgan
& 0251 0303 593 771 A~ AA nas g
i 026A 0303 618 771 I~ IH nas R
i 0069 0303 105 771 i~ I nas Cadl
) 028A 0303 650 771 U~ UH nas PR
i 0075 0303 17 771 u~ U nas g
H 0065 0303 101 771 e~ E nas B
H 025B 0303 603 771 E~ EH nas o
8 006F 0303 11771 o~ O nas Eal
5 0254 0303 596 771 o~ AO nas EIR)
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT- TA- SAPI Definition
SAMPA SAMPA
02C8 712 ' S1 primary stress
02cc 716 % s2 secondary
stress
02D0 720 : Ing long mark
002E 46 | syllable
boundary

space 0020 32 space & word boundary


af://n375

Syllable
Symbol

s pause

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator



Hungarian

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
P 0070 12 P p P P por
b 0062 98 b b b B bor
t 0074 116 t t t T taro
d 0064 100 d d d D dal
c 0063 99 c c c CT tyuk
} 025F 607 i) J\ N JD gylrd
k 006B 107 k k k K kép
g 0067 103 g g g G golya
m 006D 109 m m m M magyar
n 006E 110 n n n N nap
n 0272 626 J J J NJ nyar
f 0066 102 f f f F fa
v 0076 118 \' v \' \' vonat
w 0077 119 w w w w what
s 0073 115 s s s S szoba
z 007A 122 z z z V4 zebra
I 0283 643 S S S SH sal
3 0292 658 V4 z V4 ZH zsiraf
h 0068 104 h h h H haz
h h\ h\ zuhany
r 0072 114 r r r RR roka
| 006C 108 | | | L 16
ts 02A6 678 ts ts ts TS2 cica
dz 02A3 675 dz dz dz Dz2 brindza
U] 02A7 679 tsS tS ts CH2 csacsi
d3 02A4 676 dz dz dz JH2 dzsem
X 0078 120 X X X X dih
[¢] 00F0 240 D D D DH they
m 0271 625 F F MF honvéd
n 014B 331 N N N NG hang
3] 03B8 952 T T T TH bath
PP 0070 0070 112 112 pp [s]¢] pp P Ing éppen

bb 0062 0062 98 98 bb bb bb B Ing ebben


af://n378
af://n379

Consonant
tt
dd
cc
3

kk

g9

nn

mn

w
ss
2z
I

33

rr

tts
ty
ddz

dds

Semi Vowel

IPA

Vowel

IPA

0274 0074

0064 0064

0063 0063

025F 025F

006B 006B

0067 0067

006D 006D

006E 006E

0272 0272

0066 0066

0076 0076

0073 0073

007A 007A

0283 0283

0292 0292

0072 0072

006C 006C

0274 02A6

0274 02A7

0064 02A3

0064 02A4

Unicode

006A

006A 006A

Unicode

0069

0079

025B

0254

0061

00F8

006F

0075

0069 02D0

116 116

100 100

99 99

607 607

107 107

103 103

109 109

110110

626 626

102 102

118 118

115115

122 122

643 643

658 658

114 114

108 108

116 678

116 679

100 675

100 676

Decimal

106

106 106

Decimal

105

121

603

596

97

248

111

117

105720

tt

dd

cc

JV\

kk

g9

nn

JJ

vv

SS

zz

SS

Y74

rr

tts

ttS

ddz

ddz

SAMPA

SAMPA

i

tt
dd
cc
JW\
kk
99
mm
nn
JJ
ff
vV
ss
zz
SS
zz

rr

tts

ttS

ddz

ddz

NT-SAMPA

ii

NT-SAMPA

tt T Ing
dd D Ing
cc Cling
J\\ JD Ing
kk KIng
99 Gling
mm M Ing
nn N Ing
JJ NJ Ing
ff F Ing
v Ving
ss S Ing
zz ZIng
SS SH Ing
zz ZH Ing
r RR Ing
Il L Ing
tts TS2 Ing
ttS CH2 Ing
ddz DZ2 Ing
ddzZ JH2 Ing
TA-SAMPA SAPI
j J
i J Ing
TA-SAMPA SAPI
i |
y Y
E EH
AO
A
A
2 EU
o (o}
u U

I Ing

étterem
életmoddal
hattyu
buggyant
rokkant
aggat
semmi
kanna
menny
roffent
hévvel
asszony
rezzen
édesség
mélygarazzsal
arra
allergia
jatssz
tanits
eddz

briddzsel

Example
jaték

fejj

Example
iskola
ut
ember
hat
café
café
okor
okos
udvar

viz



Vowel

y: 0079 02D0 121720
e: 0065 02D0 101 720
a: 0061 02D0 97 720
o: 00F8 02D0 248 720
©: 006F 02D0 111720
u: 0075 02D0 117 720
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CC 716
02D0 720
002E 46
space 0020 32
_s pause
; Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
= terminator
Sentence
?

terminator

SAMPA

%

space

NT-

SAMPA

%

space

TA-
SAMPA

%

Y Ing
E Ing
Alng
EU Ing
OlIng

Ulng

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

&

tliz
ég
ag
or
ora

ut

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary


af://n386

Indian English

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant
IPA
p

ph

b

ph

u’h

d_",h

kh

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

02A7

02A4

006B

0067

0066

0076

03B8

00F0

0073

007A

0283

Decimal

112

98

116

100

679

676

107

103

102

118

952

240

115

122

643

SAMPA

p

tS

dz

NT-SAMPA

dz

dz_h

k_h

v\

t h

TA-SAMPA

tS

dz

t_h

d_h

SAPI

CH2

JH2

TH

DH

SH

Example
pen
Phalguni
but
Bhagya
two
tin
Taal
Thakkar
do
dim
Dharmindra
Dhaka
chair
Chota
joy
Jhabua
cat
Khan
get
Ghare
fool
voice
very
think
thin
thin
this
this
that
see
Z00

she


af://n389
af://n390

Consonant

3 0292 658 z 4 V4 ZH pleasure
h 0068 104 h h h H ham
m 006D 109 m m m M man
n 006E 110 n n n N no
n 014B 331 N N NG ring
1 006C 108 1 I ) L left
1 0279 633 r RA run, wrong
r r ride
r r wrong
j 006A 106 j j j J yes
w 0077 119 w w w w we
Monophthong
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
D 0252 594 Q Q Q Q not
*® 00E6 230 { { { AE cat
e 0065 101 e E bed
€ E E pet
I 026A 618 | 1 | IH city
U 028A 650 U U U UH put
A 028C 652 Vv \' AH run
E) 0259 601 @ @ @ AX about
Long Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
a: 0251 02D0 593 720 A: AA Ing father
a a bar
a A: car
i 0069 02D0 105720 i lIng see
i i i3 beat
o: 0254 02D0 596 720 O: AO Ing law
2 O: door
u: 0075 02D0O 117 720 u: UIng soon
u u u: boot
3: 025C 02D0 604 720 3: ER Ing bird
3 3: turn
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example

ar 0061 026A 97 618 al al al Al rise



Diphthong

er 0065 026A 101 618
e
oI 0254 026A 596 618
oe
au 0061 028A 97 650
au 0259 028A 601 650
o
ed 0065 0259 101 601
19 026A 0259 618 601
Ud 028A 0259 650 601
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CC 716
02D0 720
002E 46
space 0020 32
0023 35
‘ Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence

terminator

el

Ol

au

@u

e@

ve

SAMPA

%

space

El
e e
Ol Ol
oe
au au AU
AX UH
o o
EHX
1YX
uwx
NT- TA-
SAPI
SAMPA SAMPA
' ' S1
% % S2
Ing
| $
space # &

raise
play
noise
boy
rouse
nose
show
stairs
fear

cure

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary

pause


af://n399

Indonesian

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA SAPI Example

P 0070 112 p P P palu
b 0062 98 b b B baca
t 0074 116 t t T tanah
d 0064 100 d d D dahi
k 006B 107 k k K kaca
g 0067 103 g g G gajah
U] 02A7 679 tS tS CH2 cari
o3 02A4 676 dzZ dz JH2 jalan
f 0066 102 f f F foto
\' 0076 118 v \' vodka
s 0073 115 s s S suka
z 007A 122 z z Z zat

I 0283 643 S S SH syarat
h 0068 104 h h H hari
X 0078 120 X X X khusus
m 006D 109 m m M mata
n 006E 110 n n N nasi
n 014B 331 N N NG ngilu
n 0272 626 J J NJ nyonya
I 006C 108 I ) L lima

r 0072 114 r r RR rasa
? 0294 660 ? ? GT Imaaf
0 03B8 952 T T TH think
] 00F0 240 D D DH this

3 0292 658 4 Z ZH zaman
1 0279 633 n RA wrong

1. " The pronunciation of Sampa is [ma|?af ] .«

Semi-Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA SAPI Example
j 006A 106 j j J yakin

w 0077 119 w w w wanita


af://n402
af://n403

Monophthong

IPA Unicode
a 0061
e 0065
i 0069
o 006F
u 0075
€ 025B
I
2 0254
U
E) 0259
Diphthong
IPA Unicode
ai 0061 0069
au 0061 0075
oi 006F 0069

Decimal

97

101

105

11

117

603

596

601

Decimal

97 105

97 117

111 105

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable Symbol

IPA Unicode
002E
space 0020
0023
!
?

Decimal

46

32

35

Sentence terminator

Sentence terminator

Sentence terminator

Sentence terminator

SAMPA

SAMPA
ai
au

oi

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

ai
au

oi

NT-SAMPA

space

SAPI

EH

AO

AX

SAPI

Al

AU

SAPI

ol

Example
anggur
enak
ikan
roti
utara
bebek
baik
obat
minum

besar

Example
sampai
atau

koboi

Definition
syllable boundary
word boundary

pause


af://n413

Iltalian

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

@

& = §

Double Consononat

IPA

PP

p:

bb

Unicode Decimal SAMPA

0070 112 p

0062 98 b

0074 116 t

0064 100 d

006B 107 k

0067 103 g

02A6 678 ts

02A3 675 dz

02A7 679 tsS

02A4 676 dz

0066 102 f

0076 118 v

0073 115 s

007A 122 z

0292 658 z

0283 643 S

006D 109 m

006E 110 n

014B 331 N

0272 626 J

0072 114 r

0271 625 F

006C 108 I

028E 654 L

0068 104 h

03B8 952 T
Unicode Decimal SAMPA
0070 0070 112 112 pp
0062 0062 98 98 bb

NT-SAMPA

ts

dz

tS

dz

NT-SAMPA

PP

bb

TA-SAMPA

ts

dz

tS

dz

TA-SAMPA

SAPI

P

TS2
Dz2
CH2

JH2

ZH

SH

NG

NJ

RR

MF

LJ

TH

SAPI

P Ing

B Ing

Example
pane
banco
tana
danno
cane
gamba
zitto
zona
cena
gita
fame
vano
sano
sbaglio
garage
scendo
molla
nocca
anche
gnocco
rete
infatti
lama
gli
hoping

threw

Example
coppa
coppa
gobba

gobba


af://n416
af://n417

tt

dd

kk

99

tts

ddz

ty

ddg

ff

Vv

nn

n

rr

1

AA

Semi-Consonant

IPA

0074 0074

0064 0064

006B 006B

0067 0067

0074 02A6

0064 02A3

0074 02A7

0064 02A4

0066 0066

0076 0076

0073 0073

0283 0283

006D 006D

006E 006E

0272 0272

0072 0072

006C 006C

028E 028E

Unicode

116 116

100 100

107 107

103 103

116 678

100 675

116 679

100 676

102 102

118 118

115 115

643 643

109 109

110 110

626 626

114 114

108 108

654 654

Decimal

tt

dd

kk

99

tts

ddz

ttS

ddz

ff

vv

SS

SS

mm

nn

JJ

r

1

LL

SAMPA

tt

dd

kk

99

tts

ddz

ttS

ddz

vv

SS

SS

nn

JJ

r

1

LL

NT-SAMPA

ts:

dz:

tS:

dz:

TA-SAMPA

TIng

D Ing

KIng

Gling

TS2 Ing

DZ2 Ing

CH2 Ing

JH2 Ing

F Ing

Ving

Sing

SH Ing

M Ing

N Ing

NJ Ing

RR Ing

L Ing

LJ Ing

SAPI

zitto
zitto
cadde
cadde
nocca
nocca
fugga
fugga
bozza
bozza
mezzo
mezzo
faccia
faccia
ogg
ogg
beffa
beffa
bevv
bevv
cassa
cassa
viscidita
viscidita
grammo
grammo
panna
panna
bagno
bagno
ferro
ferro
colla
colla
foglia

foglia

Example



j 006A 106 j j
w 0077 119 w w
Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
a 0061 97 a a
e 0065 101 e e
€ 025B 603 E E
i 0069 105 i i
o 006F 111 o o
2 0254 596 (o} (o}
u 0075 17 u u
) 0259 601 @
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
ai
ei
oi
ui
€i
oi
au
eu
€u
Syllable Phonetic Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-
SAMPA
02C8 712 ! !
02CC 716 % %
002E 46 | |
space 0020 32 space space
0023 35
Sentence

terminator

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

ei

oi

ui

Ei

Oi

au

eu

Eu

TA-
SAMPA

%

SAPI

SAPI

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

ieri

uomo

Example
rate
rete

meta
mite
dove
moto
muto

birth

Example
faida
beinasco
noi
Luisa
beirut
freud
causa
europa

feudo

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

length mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary

pause


af://n428

Syllable
Symbol

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator



Japanese

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

Vowel

IPA

ja

je

IPA

ts

dz

Unicode

Unicode

0061

0065

0069

006F

026F

0061 02D0

0065 02D0

0069 02D0

006F 02D0

026F 02D0

006A 0061

006A 0065

006A 006F

0070

0074

006B

0062

0064

0261

027E

0073

0283

0068

02A6

02A7

02A3

02A4

006D

006E

0274

Decimal

112

116

107

98

100

609

638

115

643

104

678

679

675

676

109

110

628

Decimal

97

101

105

111

623

97 720

101720

105720

111 720

623 720

106 97

106 101

106 111

SAMPA

ts
tS
dz

dz

N ¥

SAMPA

aa

ee

[e]e]

je

jo


af://n431
af://n432

Vowel

jw 006A 026F 106 623 M

ja: 006A 0061 02D0 106 97 720 jaa
je: 006A 0065 02D0 106 101 720 jee
jo: 006A 006F 02D0 106 111 720 joo
ju: 006A 026F 02D0 106 623 720 MM
wa 0077 0061 119 97 wa
we 0077 0065 119 101 we
wi 0077 0069 119 105 wi

wo 0077 006F 119 111 wo
wa: 0077 0061 02D0 119 97 720 waa
we: 0077 0065 02D0 119 101 720 wee
wi: 0077 0069 02D0 119 105 720 wii

wo: 0077 006F 02D0 119111 720 woo

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable Symbol

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA Definition

Downstep
! 2193 8595 !
(7ot~ bENY)

Minor Break
007C 124 |

(77t baOXYIY)

I 2016 8214 Il Major break


af://n437

Korean

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Onset Consonant

IPA

p

Double Onset Consonant

IPA

bb

dd

tte

99

SS

Coda Consonant

IPA

Unicode Decimal
0070 112
0070 02B0 112 688
0062 98
0074 116
0074 02B0 116 688
0064 100
02A8 680
02A8 02B0 680 688
02A3 675
006B 107
006B 02B0 107 688
0067 103
0073 115
0068 104
0078 120
006D 109
006E 110
006C 108
0072 114
Unicode Decimal
0062 0062 98 98
0064 0064 100 100
02A8 02A8 680 680
0067 0067 103 103
0073 0073 115115
Unicode Decimal
0070 112
0074 116
006B 107
006D 109

t_h

ts\
ts\_h

dz

k_h

SAMPA
bb
dd
tts\

99

SS

SAMPA

p

t

Example

HfCH

Example
B -7 |
|
F30)
mof

M=

Example

ﬂ

Example of SAMPA
palda
p_ho|do
si|bi
ta|lMm
t_holjolil
kildo
ts\V/ul
ts\_hilggwa
kildza
ku|du
k_ha|dM
ts\ilgu
salgwa
hjolggwa
i|XE
me|gi
najmu
lajmjVn

kolri

Example of SAMPA
bbV|ggu|gi
ddallgi
tts\u|ggu|mi
ggo|ma

ssajum

Example of SAMPA
ts\ip
pat|ts\_him
mok

him


af://n440
af://n441

Coda Consonant

Monophthong

IPA

w

Diphthong
IPA
ja
je
jo
ju
je
jn
wa
we
wi
we
WA

Wi

006E

014B

006C

Unicode

0061

0065

0069

006F

0075

025B

F8

028C

026F

Unicode

006A 0061

006A 0065

006A 006F

006A 0075

006A 025B

006A 028C

0077 0061

0077 0065

0077 0069

0077 025B

0077 028C

026F 0069

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable Symbol

IPA

space

110

331

108

Decimal

97

101

105

111

17

603

248

652

623

Decimal

106 97

106 101

106 111

106 117

106 603

106 652

119 97

119 101

119 105

119 603

119 652

623 105

Unicode

002E

0020

SAMPA

jo
ju
jE
I\
wa

we

wE

wV

Decimal

46

32

>

x|

=N

Example
of7|

ol =2

ofoiL|
=rof

Example
o7

oz

SAMPA

space

son
ts\aN|gi

nal|gE

Example of SAMPA
a|gi
e|nujri
ijbal
ofri
u|san
E|gjo
2|guk
V|mV|ni

tM|dilV

Example of SAMPA
jalgu
jelsul
jojri
juldza
JE|gi
Vigi
walu
we|diN
wi|gi

wE
wV|naN

Mi|sa

Definition

Syllable Boundary

Word

Boundary


af://n452

Latvian

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
P 0070 112 P P pasa
b 0062 98 b B batiski
t 0074 116 t T tiesas
d 0064 100 d D dazas
c 0063 99 c CT kinas
3 025F 607 i) JD gimi
k 006B 107 k K kluva
g 0067 103 g G galvas
m 006D 109 m M malas
n 006E 110 n N nomas
n 0272 626 J NJ astonas
n 014B 331 N NG alsungas
f 0066 102 f F fronti
v 0076 118 v \" viens
s 0073 115 s S sesi
z 007A 122 z z zekites
I 0283 643 S SH Sarma
3 0292 658 z ZH Zesti
h 0068 104 h H adhezivs
| 006C 108 | L labad
A 028E 654 L LJ laudis
r 0072 114 r RR raséts
s 02A6 678 ts TS2 cenas
dz 02A3 675 dz Dz2 dzejas
t 02A7 679 tS CH2 cuguna
d3 02A4 676 dz JH2 dziga
(o] 00FO0 240 D DH weather
0 03B8 952 T TH mouth
Semi Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
j 006A 106 j J jenis

w 0077 119 w w we


af://n455
af://n456

Vowel

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
a 0061 97 a A aklais
€ 025B 603 E EH eliasa
i 0069 105 i | isaja
2 0254 596 o AO okonovs
u 0075 117 u U uname
A 028C 652 \' AH run
E) 0259 601 @ AX about
® 00E6 230 { AE elgas
D 0252 594 Q Q not

Long Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
a: 0061 02D0 97 720 a: Alng abeces
€ 025B 02D0 603 720 E: EH Ing ergle
i 0069 02D0 105 720 i lIng i
2! 0254 02D0 596 720 O: AO Ing opiti
u: 0075 02D0O 117 720 u: UIng udens
®: 00E6 02D0 230 720 { AE Ing ésmas
3: 025C 02D0 604 720 3: ER Ing bird
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
ai 0061 0069 97 105 ai Al airéts
au 0061 0075 97 117 au AU auroras
&i 025B 0069 603 105 Ei EH I eidins
ie 0069 025B 105 603 iE I EH iedega
iu 0069 0075 105 117 iu (V) neliuss
ud 0075 0254 117 596 uO UAO ona
ea 0065 0259 101 601 e@ E AX hair
19 026A 0259 618 601 @ IH AX near
uo 028A 0259 650 601 u@ UH AX tour

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol
NT- TA-

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA SAPI Definition
SAMPA SAMPA


af://n467

Syllable
Symbol

space

02C8

02CC

02D0

002E

0020

712

716

720

46

32

pause

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

%

space

$1

S2

Ing

primary

stress

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary

Word

boundary



Mexican Spanish

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example

P 0070 112 P P P P padre
b 0062 98 b b b B barista
t 0074 116 t t t T tomo
d 0064 100 d d d D donde
k 006B 107 k k k K casa
g 0067 103 g g g G gato
t 02A7 679 tsS tS tS CH2 mucho
f 0066 102 f f f F facil
B 03B2 946 B B B BH cabo
;] 03B8 952 T TH cinco
(<) 00FO0 240 D D D DH nada
s 0073 115 s s s S sala
z 007A 122 z z z V4 mismo
X 0078 120 X X X X mujer
® X jinete
Y 0263 611 G G G GH luego
m 006D 109 m m m M mismo
n 006E 110 n n n N nunca
n 014B 331 N N N NG tango
n 0272 626 J J J NJ afio

1 006C 108 1 1 1 L lejos
A 028E 654 L L LJ caballo
d 029D 669 ji il i\ CcJ mayo
r 027E 638 4 r 4 DX puro
r 0072 114 r rr RR carro
r: r: carro
o3 02A4 676 dz dz dz JH2 joy

I 0283 643 S S SH she
¢ X jinete
v 0076 118 v \" voice
Semi Vowel

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example


af://n470
af://n471

Semi Vowel

j 006A 106 j j j J pie
w 0077 119 w w w w fuego
w w hueso
Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
a 0061 97 a a A valle
e 0065 101 e e E pero
i 0069 105 i i | pico
o 006F 111 o o o toro
u 0075 117 u u U duro
A 028C 652 \'} AH run
] 0259 601 @ AX about
3: 025C 02D0 604 720 3: ER Ing bird
Syllable Phonetic Table
Syllable
Symbol
. . NT- TA- —
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA SAPI Definition
SAMPA SAMPA
02C8 712 ' ' ' S1 primary stress
secondary
02CC 716 % % % S2
stress
long mark
syllable
002E 46 | | $ y
boundary
space 0020 32 space space # & word boundary
_s pause
. Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
?

terminator


af://n478

Norwegian

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

—p—

& =

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

006B

0067

0066

0076

0073

0283

00E7

0068

006D

006E

014B

006C

027E

0288

0256

026D

0273

006E 0329

0273 0329

006C 0329

026D 0329

02A7

02A4

007A

0077

03B8

00F0

0292

Decimal

112

98

116

100

107

103

102

118

115

643

231

104

109

110

331

108

638

648

598

621

627

110 809

627 809

108 809

621 809

679

676

122

119

952

240

658

SAMPA

rd

rl

rn

NT-SAMPA

p

rd

rl

n

rn=

rl=

ts

dz

TA-SAMPA

SAPI

P

SH

NG

RR
TR
DR
LR
NR
N syl
NR syl
L syl
LR syl
CH

JH

TH
DH

ZH

Example
hopp
labb

lat
ladd
takk
tagg
fin
vin
lass
skyt
vers
kino
ha
lam
vann
sang
fall
prov
hardt
verdi
eerlig
garn
kisten
garden
kittels
barsel
chair
joy
Z00
we
think
this

pleasure


af://n481
af://n482

Semi Vowel

IPA

Vowel

IPA

Long Vowel

IPA

Diphthong

IPA

®I

€I

oY

[e:) ¢

&4

Unicode

006A

Unicode

026A

025B

00E6

0251

028F

00F8

0254

0075

0289

028A 0308

0259

028C

Unicode

0069 02D0

0065 02D0

00E6 02D0

0251 02D0

0079 02D0

00F8 02D0

0254 02D0

0075 02D0

0289 02D0

025C 02D0

Unicode

00E6 026A

00F8 028F

00E6 0289

Decimal

106

Decimal

618

603

230

593

655

248

596

117

649

601

652

Decimal

105720

101720

230720

593 720

121720

248 720

596 720

117 720

649 720

604 720

Decimal

230 618

248 655

230 649

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA

{i

2y

A}

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
i i
NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
i |
e E
{ {
A A
y Y
2 2
9
o (0}
u U
} }
u_"
@ @

v \'
NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
i it
e e
{ {

A: A
y y
2 2
(0} O:
o:
u u
} }
3: 3

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA

{i
El
2y
oY
A}

SAPI

J

SAPI
IH
EH
AE
AA
YH

EU

AO

YX

AH

SAPI

lIng

E Ing
AE Ing
AA Ing
Y Ing

EU Ing

AO Ing

UIng

YX Ing

ER

SAPI

AEI

EU YH

AE YX

Example

gi

Example
vind
send
veert
hatt
lynne
sott
sott
vatt
bukk
lund
gull
bakke

cut

Example
vin
sen
vaer
hat
lyn
sot
vat
tog
bok
lun

bird

Example
vei
vei
hay
hoy

sau



e

oI

Y

oI

av

ou

(-]

€9

I3

Ud

0251 026A

0254 028F

0061 028A

006F 028A

0065 0259

026A 0259

028A 0259

593 618

596 655

97 650

111 650

101 601

618 601

650 601

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

space

Unicode

02C8

0060

02CC

02D0

002E

0020

Decimal

712

39

96

716

720

46

32

pause

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

Oy

au

oU

e@

ve

SAMPA

%

space

Oy

au

oU

e@

v@

NT-

SAMPA

%

space

EU_"

Al

Ol

au

oU

E@

ve

TA-
SAMPA

%

Al

AO YH

AW

ow

E AX

IH AX

UH AX

SAPI

S1

T

S1
T2

S2

Ing

tau
kai
konvoy
konvoi
about
nose
stairs
stairs
fear

cure

Definition

primary

stress(Tone

1)

primary

stress(Tone
2)

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary

word

boundary


af://n493

Polish

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
P 0070 112 P P P P pora
b 0062 98 b b b B belka
t 0074 116 t t t T tok
d 0064 100 d d d D dar
k 006B 107 k k k K kura
g 0067 103 g g g G gazeta
m 006D 109 m m m M matka
n 006E 110 n n n N norka
n 0272 626 J n' J NJ kon
n 014B 331 N N N NG bank
f 0066 102 f f f F furtka
\' 0076 118 v v v Vv worek
s 0073 115 s s s S sum
z 007A 122 z z z Z zero
I S S szaty
s 0282 642 s’ SR szum
3 z Z zal
F4 0290 656 z ZR zona
X 0078 120 X X X X handel
1 006C 108 1 I I L lipa
r 0072 114 r r r RR rok
6 0255 597 s\ s’ s\ SC sruba
2 0291 657 z\ z' z\ ZC Zrebie
ts 02A6 678 ts ts ts TS2 car
ts 0074 0282 116 642 ts’ TSR czas
U tS tS czas
U] t-S trzy
dz 02A3 675 dz dz dz Dz2 dzwon
dz 0064 0290 100 656 dz’ DZR dzem
&3 dz dz dzem
(¢ ;1 d-Z drzewo
te 02A8 680 ts\ ts' ts\ CcC2 éma

dz 02A5 677 dz\ dz' dz\ Jc2 dzwigk


af://n496
af://n497

Consonant
0

(<]

ty
dds

SS

di

ki

fi
vi
xi
zzi

ssi

03B8

00F0

0068

952

240

104

ttS

ddz

SS

zz

s\:

2\:

TH think
DH this

H house

laorta
czczy
dzdzy
ssac
ssak
zza
zza
pik
biada
tirli
dialekt
kilka
gigant
milion
austria
lipiec
fik
wiele
hit
zzieleniat
ssie
adam mknie
inny
kon niesie
terrorysta
w fizyce
W warszawie
porwiesz szwy
masz zniwa
zapach chleba
jas spi
wez zrebaka
willa

najjasniej



Consonant

Wi

1. 1 Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<

Semi Vowel

IPA

Vowel

IPA

Nasal Vowel

IPA

—

3

Long Vowel
IPA

a:

Unicode

006A

0077

Unicode

0061

025B

0069

0254

0075

0268

028C

0259

00E6

0252

Unicode

025B 0303

0254 0303

Unicode

0251 02D0

025C 02D0

0069 02D0

0254 02D0

Decimal

106

119

Decimal

97

603

105

596

17

616

652

601

230

594

Decimal

603 771

596 771

Decimal

593 720

604 720

105720

596 720

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
J J
w w
NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
a a
e E
i i
(0]
o
u
u
1
|
y

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA

e~ E~
o~ O~
j...
W~

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA

A:

SAPI

SAPI

EH

AO

AH
AX

AE

SAPI
EH nas

AO nas

SAPI
AA Ing

ER Ing

lIng

AO Ing

pawet tgat

Example
jak

taska

Example
rate
echo
ile
oczy
rok
uczta
kura
dym
brush
motion
shadow
what
mysz

miiller

Example
weze
waz
panstwo

czyja

Example
gardens
bird
reedukacja
free

more



Long Vowel

u:

Diphthong

IPA
ar

auv
eI

ea

)

)

ou
o1

uUd

0075 02D0

Unicode

0061 026A

0061 028A

0065 026A

0065 0259

026A 0259

006F 028A

0254 026A

028A 0259

117 720

Decimal

97 618

97 650

101 618

101 601

618 601

111 650

596 618

650 601

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

space

Unicode

02C8

02CC

02D0

002E

0020

Decimal

712

716

720

46

32

pause

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

sentence
terminator

SAMPA
al
au
el

e@

oU

Ol

v@

SAMPA

%

space

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA

NT- TA-
SAMPA SAMPA

% %
$
space #

UlIng

SAPI
Al
AU
El

EHX

IYX
O UH
ol

UWX

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

too

Example
like
about
day
where
where
near
only
enjoy

pure

Definition

primary

stress

secondary

stress

long mark

syllable

boundary

Word

boundary


af://n511

Syllable
Symbol

sentence
terminator



Portuguese

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

Semi-Vowel

IPA

Vowel

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

02A7

02A4

006B

0067

0066

0076

0073

007A

0283

0292

006D

006E

0272

006C

028E

027E

0281

03B8

Unicode

006A

006A 0303

0077

0077 0303

Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
12 P P
98 b b
116 t t
100 d d
679 tS
676 dz
107 k k
103 g g
102 f f
118 v \
115 s S
122 z z
643 S S
658 Y4 V4
109 m m
110 n n
626 J J
108 | |

w
654 L L
r
638 4
641 R R
952 T
Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
106 i i
106 771 j~
119 w w
119 771 w~

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

j~

w~

SAPI

CH2

JH2

SH

ZH

NJ

LJ

DX

RH

TH

SAPI

J nas

W nas

Example
povo
bola
tema
dado
cappuccino
garage
caro
gato
festa
vento
selo
casa
cha
gelo
cama
nabo
nhando
lapis
palha
palha
caro
caro
carro

threw

Example


af://n514
af://n515

IPA

Nasal Vowel

IPA

e

Unicode

0061

0065

0069

006F

0075

0250

0259

025B

0254

Unicode

0250 0303

0065 0303

0069 0303

006F 0303

0075 0303

Decimal

97

101

105

111

117

592

601

603

596

Decimal

592 771

101771

105771

1M1 771

M7771

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

space

Unicode

02C8

002E

0020

0023

SAMPA

SAMPA

Decimal

712

46

32

35

Sentence

terminator

Sentence

terminator

Sentence

terminator

Sentence

terminator

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

6~

e~

NT-
SAMPA

SAMPA

%

space

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

6~

e~

TA-
SAMPA

%

SAPI Example
A pautar
E cedo
| tipo
o forca
U pula
AEX americana
pesquisa
AX pesquisa
EH mezinha
AO oposto
SAPI Example
AEX nas cantar
EN tempo
I nas interior
ON pronto
U nas puncao
SAPI Definition
S$1 primary stress
secondary
stress
syllable
boundary
_& word boundary
_s pause


af://n524

Romanian

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p
pi
b

bi

di

ki

ri

fi

vi

si

hi

Unicode

0070

0070 02B2

0062

0062 02B2

0074

0074 02B2

0064

0064 02B2

006B

006B 02B2

0067

0067 02B2

006D

006D 02B2

006E

006E 02B2

014B

0072

0072 02B2

0066

0066 02B2

0076

0076 02B2

0073

0073 02B2

007A

007A 02B2

0283

0283 02B2

0292

0292 02B2

0068

0068 02B2

Decimal

112

112 690

98

98 690

116

116 690

100

100 690

107

107 690

103

103 690

109

109 690

110

110 690

331

114

114 690

102

109 690

118

118 690

115

115 690

122

122 690

643

643 690

658

658 690

104

104 690

SAMPA

P_j

b_j

t]

dj

k_j

9]

m_j

n_j

r_j

fj

v_j

s_j

zj

S_j

Z]j

h_j

TA-SAMPA

P
p_i
b
b_j
t
tj
d
dj
k
k_j
g
9.
m
m_j
n

n_j

r_j

fj

v

s_j

zj

S_j

Z]j

h_j

SAPI

p pal

B pal

T pal

D pal

K pal

G pal

M pal

N pal

ng

RR

RR pal

F pal

V pal

S pal

Z pal

SH

SH pal

ZH

ZH pal

Example
parte
plopi
ban
brebi
tare
balintesti
dar
andi
casa
ochi
gara
bunghi
mare
ulmi
nara
aldeni
tanc
rac
albinari
far
pantofi
var
activi
sac
sasi
ziduri
brazi
sarpe
pasi
joc
obraji
hora

ierarhi


af://n527
af://n528

ts 02A6
tsi 02A6 02B2
| 02A7
i 02A7 02B2
d3 02A4
dsi 02A4 02B2
1 006C
li 006C 02B2
[¢] 00F0
0 03B8
1 0279
Semi Vowel
IPA Unicode
j 006A
w 0077
e 0065 032F
Q 006F 032F
Vowel
IPA Unicode
i 0069
i 0268
u 0075
e 0065
° 0259
o 006F
a 0061
*® 00E6
] 00F8
y 0079

678

678 690

679

679 690

676

676 690

108

108 690

240

952

633

Decimal

106

119

101 815

111 815

Decimal

105

616

17

101

601

111

97

230

248

121

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable Symbol

IPA Unicode

02C8

02CC

Decimal

712

716

ts
ts_j

ts
tS_j

dz

dz_j

rn

SAMPA

ts
ts_j

tS
tS_j

dz

dz_j

TA-SAMPA
X

w_X

TA-SAMPA

SAMPA TA-SAMPA

%

%

TS2
TS2 pal
CH2
CH2 pal
JH2

JH2 pal

L pal
DH

TH

SAPI

E nsy

O nsy

SAPI

AE

EU

SAPI

S1

S2

tara
vieti
ceas
ridici
geam
fugi
lat
boli
weather
mouth

rainbow

Example
doi
sau

deasa

culoare

Example
vin
fan, in
sur

fel

loc

cap
happy

bleu

tul

Definition

primary

stress

secondary

stress


af://n535

Syllable Symbol

02D0

002E

space 0020

720

46

32

pause

sentence terminator

sentence terminator

sentence terminator

sentence terminator

space

long mark

syllable

boundary

word

boundary



Russian

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

@

& = §

tt

dd

kk

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

006B

0067

006D

006E

0072

026B

0066

0076

0073

007A

0078

0283

0292

02A6

02A3

02A7

0070 0070

0062 0062

0274 0074

0064 0064

006B 006B

Decimal

112

98

116

100

107

103

109

110

114

619

102

118

115

122

120

643

658

678

675

679

112 112

98 98

116 116

100 100

107 107

SAMPA

ts

dz

tS

PP

bb

tt

dd

kk

NT-
SAMPA

p

b

ts

dz

tS

dz

pp

bb

tt

dd

kk

TA-
SAMPA

p

b

ts

dz

tS

dz

SAPI

RR

L vel

SH

ZH

TS

Dz

CH

P Ing

B Ing

TIng

D Ing

Kng

Example

nap
6ap
Tak
Aatb
KOT
roq
Moz
HOC
pak
nak, nyk
cpoH
BON
COoK
3on
xornn
TPEXTOPHbIN
wap
KyK
LMpK
cneuaom
UMUIK
LKEM
rpynna
rpynna
ab6a
ab6a
OTTOK
OTTOK
oTAam
otpam
oprkoMuTeT

OprkoMuTeT


af://n538
af://n539

99

vv

sSs

zz

XX

I

33

tts

pi

bi

di
ki

gi

0067 0067

006D 006D

006E 006E

0072 0072

006C 006C

0066 0066

0076 0076

0073 0073

007A 007A

0078 0078

0283 0283

0292 0292

02A6 02A6

0070 02B2

0062 02B2

0074 02B2

0064 02B2

006B 02B2

0067 02B2

006D 02B2

006E 02B2

0072 02B2

006C 02B2

0066 02B2

0076 02B2

103 103

109 109

110 110

114 114

108 108

102 102

118 118

115115

122 122

120 120

643 643

658 658

678 678

112 690

98 690

116 690

100 690

107 690

103 690

109 690

110 690

114 690

108 690

109 690

118 690

g9

nn

rr

ff

vV

SSs

zz

XX

SS

zz

tts

p_j
b_j
tj
dj
k_j
9_j
m_j
n_j

r_j

fj

v

99

nn

rr

vv

Ss

zz

XX

Ss

zz

tts
p_j
b_j
t
d_j
k_j
9]
m_j
n_j

r_j

fj

v

pP_j
b_j
tj
dj
kj
9
m_j
n_j

r_j

fj

v

Ging

M Ing

N Ing

RR Ing

L Ing

F Ing

Ving

Sing

ZIng

X Ing

SH Ing

ZH Ing

TS Ing

p pal
B pal
T pal
D pal
K pal
G pal
M pal
N pal
RR pal
L pal
F pal

V pal

KBarra
KBarra
CYyMMb
CYyMMb
TOHHa
TOHHa
Muppa
Muppa
BMnNa
BUnNa
Andodpysus
Andbpy3ans
BBO[
BBO[
ncecox
nccox
6e33y6hbii
6e33y6bii
TpéxxonoBka
TpExxoaoBKa
ClNTb
CLINTb
cxeYb
cXeYb
oTua
oTua
naTb
Ger
TEK
Aen
KUT
ma
mMén
HéEC
pek
nér
ceH

BEN



si

xi

ppi

pi:

bbi

bi:

tti

ddi

di:

kki

ki:

gg!

mmi

nni

ni:

rri

ri:

1l

ffi

fi:

vvi

vi:

0073 02B2

007A 02B2

0078 02B2

0283 02B2

0292 02B2

02A7 02B2

0070 0070
02B2

0062 0062
02B2

0274 0074
02B2

0064 0064
02B2

006B 006B
02B2

0067 0067
02B2

006D 006D
02B2

006E 006E
02B2

0072 0072
02B2

006C 006C
02B2

0066 0066
02B2

0076 0076
02B2

115 690

122 690

120 690

643 690

658 690

679 690

112112
690

98 98 690

116 116
690

100 100
690

107 107
690

103 103
690

109 109
690

110 110
690

114 114
690

108 108
690

109 109
690

118 118
690

s_j
z_j
X_j

S_i

Zj

tS_j

PP_j

bb_j

tt_j

dd_j

kk_j

g9_j

mm_j

nn_j

rr_j

I_j

ffj

vv_j

s_j
z_j
X_j

S_i

Zj

tS_j

dz_j

PP_j

bb_j

tt_j

dd_j

kk_j

gg_j

mm_j

nn_j

rr_j

I_j

ffj

vv_j

s_j
zj
X

S_j

Zj

tS_j

dzZ_j

S pal céK

Z pal 3um
X pal XUT
SH pal WEK
Yaub-
ZH pal n
HanLieBo
CH pal uyp
qyp
P pal Ing rpynne
rpynne
B pal Ing Xx066u
Xx066u
T pal Ing OTTEK
OTTEK
D pal Ing oTaen
otaen
K pal Ing MEKKe
MeKKe
G pal Ing perru
perru
M pal Ing cymme
CcyMmme
N pal Ing TOHHE
TOHHE
RR pal
cloppeanuct
Ing
cloppeanuct
L pal Ing Konnu
Konnm
F pal Ing adpcpuke
adpcpurke
V pal Ing BBEnN
BBEnN



ssi

sl

zzi

xxi

xi:

I

i

33

tf

:

Semi-Vowel

IPA

Vowel

IPA

0073 0073
02B2

007A 007A
02B2

0078 0078
02B2

0283 0283
02B2

02A7 02A7
02B2

Unicode

006A

Unicode

0251

00E6

028C

0259

0075

0289

028A

028F

0254

0153

025B

0065

0258

0268

026A

115 115 .
SS
690 -
122 122 _
zZ
690 -
120 120 .
XX
690 -
643 643 ss i
690 =
116 679 ‘s |
690 =
Decimal SAMPA
106 j
Decimal SAMPA
593 A
230 {
652 v
601 @
17 u
649 }
650 u
655 Y
596 o
339 9
603 E
101 e
600 @
616 1
618 |

ss_j

zz_j

XX_j

SS_j

Zz_j

tS_j

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

A

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

A

S pal Ing

Z pal Ing

X pal Ing

SH pal
Ing

CH pal
Ing

SAPI

J

SAPI

AA

AE
AH

AX

YX
UH
YH
AO
OE

EH

EX

NCCEK

NCCEK

n3356LWnin

n3356LWnin

BOXXxe

BOXXxe

6EeCcCUYETHbIN

0eCCUYETHbIN
OPONOKN

LPOMOKM

OTYET

OTYET

Example

MOU

Example
Basa
Basa
nATb
onATb
ToYka
TouKa
noaka
TyT
TIOK
yKon
HOBYIO
XOpOoLUo, HOC
néc
aToT
nec
onbIT
ObIK

poccun



i 0069 105

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02CC 716
002E 46
space 0020 32
_s pause
: Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
?

terminator

SAMPA

%

space

NT-
SAMPA

%

space

TA-
SAMPA

%

SAPI

S1

S2

Ing

nam

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

length mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary


af://n546

Slovak

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

b

Unicode

0062

0063

0064

02A3

02A4

0066

0067

0266

006A

025F

006B

006C

028E

006D

006E

0272

014B

0070

0072

0073

0283

0074

02A6

02A7

0076

0077

0078

007A

0292

03B8

Decimal

98

99

100

675

676

102

103

614

106

607

107

108

654

109

110

626

331

112

114

115

643

116

678

679

118

119

120

122

658

952

SAMPA

b

dz

dz

h\

N)

ts

tS

NT-SAMPA

b

dz

dzZ

h\

J

ts

ts

TA-SAMPA

b

dz

dz

h\

N\

SAPI

CT

DZz2

JH2

HZ

JD

NJ

NG

RR

SH

TS2

CH

ZH

TH

Example
byt
lod’

domov
héadzat
dzban
forma
garaz
hlava
jogurt
d’aleko
kolac
laska
fad
maslo
noc
lan
banka
pavuk
robot
sinko
Sach
tulipan
cena
clovek
vzrast
pravda
pomocou
chlieb
zima
Zena

think


af://n549
af://n550

Syllabic

Consonant
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT- TA-
SAMPA SAMPA
| 006C 0329 108 809 1= I= I=
I 006C 0329 108 809 . oz =
' 02D0 720
r 0072 0329 114 809 r= r= r=
0072 0329 114 809
" 02D0 720 = "= =
Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
a 0061 97 a a
e 0065 101 e e
i 0069 105 i i
o 006F 111 o o
u 0075 117 u u
B} 0259 601 @ @ @
E:
Long Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
a: 0061 02D0 97 720 a: a: a:
e: 0065 02D0 101 720 e: e: e:
i: 0069 02D0 105 720 i i i:
o: 006F 02D0 111 720 o: o: o:
u: 0075 02D0 117 720 u: u: u:
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
ia 0069 0061 105 97 ia ia ia
ie 0069 0065 105 101 ie ie ie
iu 0069 028A 105 650 iu iu iu
uo 0075 006F 117 11 uo uo uo
ie iE
Syllable Phonetic Table
Syllable Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA

SAPI

L syl

L Ing syl

RR syl

RR Ing
syl

SAPI

AX

SAPI

SAPI

Example

vik

viga

prst

viba

Example
matka
drevo

tri
dom
ruza
apple

vazy

Example
rano
fén
pisat
maéda

uroda

Example
piaty
viera

vysSiu
stél

viera

Definition


af://n561

Syllable Symbol

primary
02C8 712 ' ' ' S1
stress
secondary
02CC 716 % % % S2
stress
02D0 720 2 3 2 Ing long mark
syllable
002E 46 | I $
boundary
word
space 0020 32 space space # &
boundary
_s pause

! Sentence terminator
s Sentence terminator
Sentence terminator

? Sentence terminator



Spanish

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

Semi Vowel

IPA

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

006B

0067

02A7

0066

03B2

03B8

00FO0

0073

007A

0078

0263

006D

006E

014B

0272

006C

028E

029D

027E

0072

02A4

0283

0076

Unicode

006A

0077

Decimal

112

98

116

100

107

103

679

102

946

952

240

115

122

120

611

109

110

331

626

108

654

669

638

114

676

643

118

Decimal

106

119

SAMPA

p

dz

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

rr

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

i\

dz

TA-SAMPA

SAPI

p

ng

nj

ii

r

jx

bf

SAPI

Example
padre
barista
tomo
donde
casa
gato
mucho
facil
cabo
cinco
nada
sala
mismo
mujer
luego
mismo
nunca
tango
afo
lejos
caballo
mayo
puro
torre
carro
joy
she

voice

Example
pie

fuego


af://n564
af://n565

Vowel

IPA Unicode
a 0061
e 0065
i 0069
o 006F
u 0075
A 028C
9 0259
3: 025C 02D0

Decimal

97

101

105

111

117

652

601

604 720

Syllable Phonetic Table

02C8

02CC

002E

Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode
space 0020

Decimal

712

716

46

32

pause

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

SAMPA

%

space

NT-
SAMPA

%

space

TA-SAMPA SAPI
a a
e e
i i
o o
u u
eo
ax
er
TA-
SAPI
SAMPA
) 1
% 2
$ -
# &

Example
valle
pero
pico
toro
duro

run
about

bird

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary


af://n572

Swedish

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

b

Unicode

0062

0255

0064

0256

0066

0067

0068

0267

006A

006B

006C

026D

006D

006E

0273

014B

0070

0072

0073

0282

0074

0288

0076

0077

0283

02A4

02A7

03B8

007A

00F0

Decimal

98

597

100

598

102

103

104

615

106

107

108

621

109

110

627

331

112

114

115

642

116

648

118

119

643

676

679

952

122

240

SAMPA

b

s\

dz

tS

NT-SAMPA

b

s\

d

rd

dz

tS

TA-SAMPA

b

s\

dz

tS

SAPI

SC

DR

NR

NG

RR

SR

TR

SH

JH2

CH2

TH

DH

Example
bok
kjol
dop
nord
fot
god
hot
sjok
jord
kon
lov
karl
mod
nod
barn
lang
pol
rov
sot

torsdag
tok
parti
vat
webb
slash
sjok
image
touch
think
zig-zag
this
pil

till


af://n575
af://n576

Consonant

k_h

1. 1 Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<

Monophthong

IPA

Long Vowel
IPA

a:

Diphthong
IPA

auv

Unicode

0061

025B

00E6

0259

026A

0254

00F8

0153

0275

028A

028F

028C

Unicode

0251 02D0

025B 02D0

0065 02D0

00E6 02D0

0069 02D0

006F 02D0

0153 02D0

00F8 02D0

0289 02D0

0075 02D0

0079 02D0

025C 02D0

Unicode

0061 028A

Decimal

97

603

230

601

618

596

248

339

629

650

655

652

Decimal

593 720

603 720

101720

230720

105720

111720

339720

248 720

649 720

117 720

121720

604 720

Decimal

97 650

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA

au

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

au

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

A:

TA-SAMPA

au

SAPI
A
EH
AE
AX
IH
AO
EU
OE

OoX

UH
YH

AH

SAPI
AA Ing
EH Ing

E Ing
AE Ing

lIng

O Ing
OE Ing
EU Ing
YXIng

Ulng
Y Ing

ER

SAPI

AU

kal

berthén

Example
matt
hall
art
svallisen
sill
moll
nott
harfor
full
buss
bott
syll

cut

Example
mat
hal
hel
ara
sil
mal
ora
not
ful
bot
syl

higher

Example

aula



Diphthong

e:u

au

ar

el

oI

ou

0061 026A

0065 026A

0254 026A

006F 028A

97 618

101 618

596 618

111 650

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

space

Unicode

02C8

0060

02CC

02D0

002E

0020

Decimal

712

96

716

720

46

32

pause

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

al

el

ol

oU

SAMPA

%

space

au

al

el

ol

oU

NT-
SAMPA

%

space

TA-

eU

al

el

ol

oU

SAMPA

%

SAPI

S1
m™

S1
T2

S2

Ing

Al

El

ol

ou

europé
aula
White
Nature
Aloisia

H Gould

Definition
primary stress
(Tone1)

primary stress
(Tone2)

secondary stress
long mark
syllable boundary

word boundary


af://n586

Taiwanese Mandarin

Symbolic Phonetic Table

The table below shows Chinese pinyin.

Part
1
Final
a o e i u v er ai ao ou un
Initial - a o e - - - er ai ao ou -

b ba bo - bi bu - - bai bao - -
p pa po - pi pu - - pai pao pou -
m ma mo - mi mu - - mai mao mou -

f fa fo - - fu - - - - fou -
d da - de di du - - dai dao dou dun
t ta - te ti tu - - tai tao tou tun
n na - ne ni nu nv - nai nao nou -
| la - le li lu Iv - lai lao lou lun
g ga - ge - gu - - gai gao gou gun
k ka - ke - ku - - kai kao kou kun
h ha - he - hu - - hai hao hou hun
j - - - ji ju - - - - - jun
q - - - qi qu - - - - - qun
X - - - xi Xu - - - - - xun

zh zha - zhe zhi zhu - - zhai zhao zhou zhun

ch cha - che chi chu - - chai chao chou chun

sh sha - she shi shu - - shai shao shou shun
r - - re ri ru - - - rao rou run
z za - ze zi zu - - zai zao zou zun
c ca - ce ci cu - - cai cao cou cun
s sa - se si su - - sai sao sou sun
y ya yo ye yi yu - - yai yao you yun
w wa wo - - wu - - wai - - -

Part
2
Final
ei ia ie iu iao ua uo ui uai ue uan
Initial - ei - - - - - - - - - -

b bei - bie - biao - - - - - -


af://n589
af://n590

Part

Initial

zh

ch

sh

Final

an

pei
mei
fei
dei
tei
nei
lei
gei
kei

hei

shei

zei

wei

ang
an
ban
pan
man
fan
dan
tan
nan
lan
gan
kan

han

jia
qia

Xxia

ong

ang
bang
pang
mang
fang
dang
tang
nang
lang
gang
kang

hang

pie

mie

die
tie
nie

lie

jie
qie

xie

en

dong
tong
nong
long
gong
kong

hong

miu

diu

niu

liu

jiu
qiu

xiu

eng
en
ben
pen
men

fen

nen

gen

ken

hen

piao

miao

diao
tiao
niao

liao

jiao
qiao

xiao

beng
peng
meng
feng

deng
teng

neng
leng

geng
keng

heng

gua
kua

hua

ing

bin

pin

min

nin

lin

jin

duo
tuo
nuo
luo
guo
kuo

huo

zhuo

chuo

shuo
ruo
zuo
cuo

suo

ian

bing
ping

ming

ding
ting
ning

ling

jing

dui

tui

gui
kui

hui

zhui

chui

shui
rui
zui
cui

sui

iang

bian
pian

mian

dian
tian
nian

lian

jian

guai
kuai

huai

zhuai
chuai

shuai

iong

niang

liang

jiang

nue

lue

jue
que

Xue

yue

uang

jiong

duan
tuan
nuan
luan
guan
kuan
huan
juan
quan
xuan
zhuan
chuan
shuan
ruan
zuan
cuan
suan

yuan

guang
kuang

huang



q -

X -

zh zhan
ch chan
sh shan
r ran
z zan
c can
s san
y yan
w wan

zhang

chang

shang
rang
zang
cang
sang
yang

wang

zhong zhen
chong chen

- shen
rong ren
zong zen
cong cen
song sen
yong -

- wen

zheng

cheng

sheng
reng
zeng
ceng

seng

weng

The table below is a group of phonetic representations and examples of

Taiwanese Mandarin synthesizer.

Chinese Consonant
IPA

p

ts
ts
ts

ts

Unicode

0070

0070 02B0

006D

0066

0074

0074 02B0

006E

006C

0074 0282

0074 0073

0074 0282 02B0

0074 0073 02B0

0282

0073

0290

02A8

02A8 02B0

0255

006B

006B 02B0

0078

0077

006A

qin

xin

yin

Decimal
112
112 688
109
102
116
116 688
110
108
116 642

116 115

116 642 688

116 115 688

642

115

656

680

680 688

597

107

107 688

120

119

106

ding

xing

ying

qian

Xxian

ts’
ts
ts’_h

ts_h

ts\
ts\_h

s\

k_h

qiang

xiang

qiong

xiong

Example
bo
po
mo
fo
de
te
ne
le
zhi
z
chi
c
sh
s
ri
ji
q
X
ge
ke
he
wa

ya

zhuang
chuang

shuang



Chinese Consonant

y 0265 613 H yue
n 014B 331 N ang
Chinese Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA Example
a 0061 97 a ba
o 006F 11 o po
) 0259 601 @ de
ar 0061 026A 97 618 al kai
au 0061 028A 97 650 au dao
au 0259 028A 601 650 @U tou
er 0065 026A 101 618 el fei
i 0069 105 i Xi
i 0268 616 1 zhi
u 0075 117 u zhu
y 0079 121 y yu
€ 025B 603 E jie
o 025A 602 @ er

English Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA Example
p 0070 112 p pen
b 0062 98 b but
t 0074 116 t two
d 0064 100 d do
L] 02A7 679 ts chair
& 02A4 676 dz joy
k 006B 107 k cat
9 0067 103 g get
f 0066 102 f fool
v 0076 118 v voice
(] 03B8 952 T think
(<] 00F0 240 D this
s 0073 115 s see
z 007A 122 z Z00
I 0283 643 S she
3 0292 658 Z pleasure
h 0068 104 h ham

m 006D 109 m man



English Consonant

English Monophthong

English Vowel

n

IPA

o]

IPA

a:

English Diphthong

IPA

aIr

elr

oI

auv

U

€9

I9

Ud

006E

014B

006C

0279

006A

0077

Unicode

0252

00E6

0065

026A

028A

028C

0259

0252

Unicode

0251 02D0

0069 02D0

0254 02D0

0075 02D0

025C 02D0

Unicode

0061 026A

0065 026A

0254 026A

0061 028A

0259 028A

0065 0259

026A 0259

028A 0259

Syllable Phonetic Table

Below mentioned syllable symbols could be used with phonetic

representation.

110

331

108

633

106

119

Decimal

594

230

101

618

650

652

601

594

Decimal

593 720

105720

596 720

117 720

604 720

Decimal

97 618

101 618

596 618

97 650

601 650

101 601

618 601

650 601

SAMPA

SAMPA

SAMPA
al
el
ol
au
@uU
e@

(@

no
ring
left
wrong
yes

we

Example
not
cat
pet
city
put
run

about

not

Example
father
see
law
soon

bird

Example
rise
raise
noise
rouse
nose
stairs
fear

cure


af://n606

Chinese Tone Symbols

IPA

n

1

1

\

H

English Syllable Symbols

IPA

Unicode

02ES5 02E5

02E7 02E5

02E8 02E9 02E6

02ES5 02E9

02E7 02E7

Unicode

02C8

02CC

02D0

002E

Decimal

741741

743 741

744 745742

741 745

743 743

Decimal

712

716

720

46

SAMPA

%

Definition
Tone 1
Tone 2
Tone 3
Tone 4

Neutral Tone

Definition
primary stress
secondary stress
long mark

syllable boundary



Thai

Symbolic Phonetic Table

* This language cannot be bolded in spelling.

Consonant

IPA

p

Semi-Vowel

IPA

Single Vowel

IPA

Unicode

0070

0070 02B0

0062

0074

0074 02B0

0064

02A8

02A8 02B0

006B

006B 02B0

0294

0066

0073

0068

006C

0072

006D

006E

014B

0283

0076

007A

Unicode

006A

0077

Unicode

0061

Decimal

112

112 688

98

116

116 688

100

680

680 688

107

107 688

660

102

115

104

108

114

109

110

331

643

118

122

Decimal

106

119

Decimal

97

th

ts\

ts\_h

k_h

SAMPA

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA
p
ph

b

th

ch

kh

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

th

tS

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

SAPI

P asp

T asp

Ccc2

CC2 asp

K asp

GT

NG

SH

SAPI

SAPI

Example
i
W
1y
[2}]
m
[2})]

U
U
21181
21181
nn
[2}]
an
7]
au
1
an
51
aun
Ul
o1
she

voice

Z00

Example

]

Example

ua


af://n612
af://n613

Single Vowel

e 0065 101 e e
i 0069 105 i i
o 006F 1M1 o o
u 0075 117 u u
€ 025B 603 E E
® 0254 596 (o} (o}
¥ 0264 612 7
0 @
w 026F 623 M M
Long Vowel
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
a: 0061 02D0 97 720 a: a:
e: 0065 02D0 101 720 e: e:
i 0069 02D0 105 720 i i
o: 006F 02D0 111 720 o: o:
u: 0075 02D0O 117 720 u: u:
€ 025B 02D0 603 720 E: E:
@k 0254 02D0 596 720 O: O:
¥ 0264 02D0 612 720 7:
o: @:
w: 026F 02D0 623 720 M: M:
Diphthong
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
ia 0069 0061 105 97 ia ia
ua 0075 0061 117 97 ua ua
Wa 026F 0061 623 97 Ma Ma
i:a 0069 02D0 0061 105 720 97 ia
u:a 0075 02D0 0061 117 720 97 u:a
W:a 026F 02D0 0061 623 720 97 M:a
Syllable Phonetic Table
Tone
IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA
1 0304 772 _M 1
2 0300 768 L _2
3 0302 770 _F _3
4 0301 769 H 4

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

ia

ua

Ma

TA-SAMPA

EH
AO

ou

uu

SAPI
Alng
E Ing
I Ing
OlIng
UIng
EH Ing
AO Ing

OU Ing

UU Ing

SAPI
1A
UA
UUA
ling A
Uing A

UUIng A

SAPI
T3
T2

T4 T2

T4

e
ila
ua
R
wny
W
[T H

t1ae

Example
o]

e

uny
Na
t3a

ta

Example

Example
an
21
(2}

23]


af://n625

Tone

5 030C 780 R 5 R T2 T4 A



Turkish

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
P 0070 112 P P P P ip

b 0062 98 b b b B balik
t 0074 116 t t t T ata
d 0064 100 d d d D dede
k 006B 107 k k k K akil
g 0067 103 g g g G karga
c 0063 99 c c c CT kedi
3 025F 607 J\ g J\ JD gencg
m 006D 109 m m m M dam
n 006E 110 n n n N ani
n 014B 331 N N N NG stingdi
f 0066 102 f f f F fare
v 0076 118 \' v \ \' ekvator
s 0073 115 s s s S ses
z 007A 122 z z z Z azik
) 0283 643 S S S SH asl

3 0292 658 z z z ZH mijde
h 0068 104 h h h H hasta
Y 0263 611 G G G GH sagir
1) 02A7 679 tS tS tS CH2 segim
o3 02A4 676 dz dz dz JH2 cam
t 026B 619 5 5 L vel hala
r 027E 638 4 4 DX durum
r r durum
[ r_o0 var
| 006C 108 | 1 1 L lale
j 006A 106 j j j J et
w 0077 119 w w w w tavuk
R kar

? ? ? lash
2] 03B8 952 T T T TH think

(6] 00FO0 240 D D D DH this


af://n628
af://n629

1. 1 Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<

Monophthong
IPA Unicode
a 0061 0308
a 0251
a 0061
e 0065
€ 025B
*® 00E6
i 0069
o 006F
o 00F8
u 0075
w 026F
y 0079
E) 0259
A 028C

Decimal

97 776

593

97

101

603

230

105

111

248

117

623

121

601

652

1. The sampa symbol is a_ "but is replaced by a_".<

Long Vowel
IPA Unicode
a 0061 0308 02D0
a: 0061 02D0
o: 00F8 02D0
e: 0065 02D0
i 0069 02D0
o: 006F 02D0
u: 0075 02D0
w: 026F 02D0
y: 0079 02D0
3: 025C 02D0

Decimal

97 776 720

97 720

248 720

101720

105720

111 720

117 720

623 720

121720

604 720

1. The sampa symbol is a_":but is replaced by a_".&

Diphthong
IPA Unicode
au 0061 028A
ou 006F 028A
ar 0061 026A

Decimal

97 650

111 650

97 618

SAMPA

a_'1

A

SAMPA

a_':l

SAMPA

au

oU

al

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

NT-SAMPA

au

oU

al

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

TA-SAMPA

au

oU

al

SAPI
A cen

AA

EH

AE

EU

uu

AX

AH

SAPI
A cening
Alng
EU Ing
E Ing
lIng
Oling
Uling
UU Ing
Y Ing

ER

SAPI
AU
O UH

Al

Example
hala
adam
adam
kegi
dede
Ozlem
kil, bir
kol
gol
kul
kil
kil
sir

cut

Example
kagida
agaci
goge
aycicegi
balig
bloga
doruga
findiga
gordiigu

bird

Example
about
nose

my



Diphthong

er 0065 026A 101 618
oI 0254 026A 596 618
ea 0065 0259 101 601
19 026A 0259 618 601
uUa 028A 0259 650 601
Syllable Symbols Table
Syllable
Symbol
IPA Unicode Decimal
02C8 712
02D0 720
002E 46
space 0020 32
. Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence
- terminator
Sentence

terminator

el

Ol

e@

v@

SAMPA

space

el

Ol

e@

v@

NT-
SAMPA

space

el

ol

e@

v@

TA-
SAMPA

El
ol
E AX
IH AX

UH AX

SAPI

S1

Ing

day
boy
hair
near

tour

Definition

primary stress
long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary

pause


af://n641

UK English

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA Unicode Decimal SAMPA NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI Example
p 0070 112 p P P P pen
b 0062 98 b b b B but
t 0074 116 t t t T two
d 0064 100 d d d D do
q 02A7 679 tS tS tS CH2 chair
d3 02A4 676 dz dz dz JH2 joy
k 006B 107 k k k K cat
g 0067 103 g g g G get
Y G Taigh
f 0066 102 f f f F fool
v 0076 118 v v v \' voice
(] 03B8 952 T T T TH think
(<] 00FO0 240 D D D DH this
s 0073 115 s s s S see
z 007A 122 z z z z Z0o
I 0283 643 S S S SH she
3 0292 658 Z z Z ZH pleasure
h 0068 104 h h h H ham
X X X loch
¢ K Llantilio
m 006D 109 m m m M man
m =m m= Wilsham
n 006E 110 n n n N no
n =n n= morten
n 014B 331 N N N NG ring
I 006C 108 I 1 I L left
I =/ I= turtle
1 0279 633 r RA run, wrong
1 r\’ wrong
r r wrong
i 006A 106 i j j J yes

w 0077 19 w w w w we


af://n644
af://n645

Monophthong

IPA

Long Vowel

o]

IPA

a:

Diphthong

IPA

ar

el

JI

av

/U

ed

€9

19

Ud

Unicode

0252

00E6

0065

026A

0069

028A

0075

028C

0259

Unicode

0251 02D0

0069 02D0

0254 02D0

0075 02D0

025C 02D0

Unicode

0061 026A

0065 026A

0254 026A

0061 028A

0259 028A

0065 0259

026A 0259

028A 0259

Decimal

594

230

101

618

105

650

17

652

601

Decimal

593 720

105720

596 720

117 720

604 720

Decimal

97 618

101 618

596 618

97 650

601 650

101 601

618 601

650 601

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable

Symbol

IPA

Unicode

02C8

Decimal

712

SAMPA
Q

{

SAMPA

A:

SAMPA
al
el
ol
au
@uU
e@

(@

SAMPA

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
Q Q
{ {
e
E
1 |
U U
\" \"
@ @
a
NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
A A:
i it
o O:
u u:
3 3:
NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA
al al
el el
ol ol
au au
@U @U
e@
E@
@ @
v@ ve
NT- TA-
SAMPA SAMPA

SAPI
Q

AE

UH

AH

AX

SAPI
AA Ing
Ilng
AO Ing
Uling

ER Ing

SAPI
Al
El
ol

AU
AX UH

EHX

1YX

UwX

SAPI

S1

Example
not
cat
bed
pet
city

happy
put
influenza
run
about

Llan

Example
father
see
law
soon

bird

Example
rise
raise
noise
rouse
nose
stairs
stairs
fear

cure

Definition

primary stress


af://n654

Syllable
Symbol

space

02CC

02D0

002E

0020

716

720

46

32

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

%

space

%

space

%

S2

Ing

secondary
stress

long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary
pause

nuclear stress



US English

Symbolic Phonetic Table

Consonant

IPA

p

>

o

G =

Unicode

0070

0062

0074

0064

02A7

02A4

006B

0067

0066

0076

03B8

00F0

0073

007A

0283

0292

0068

006D

006E

014B

006C

0279

006A

0077

Decimal

112

98

116

100

679

676

107

103

102

118

952

240

115

122

643

658

104

109

110

331

108

633

106

119

SAMPA

p

b

tS

dz

n

NT-SAMPA

tS

dz

TA-SAMPA

p

b

tS

dz

SAPI

p

b

ch

jh

th

dh

sh

zh

ng

Example
pen
but
two

butter
do
chair
joy
cat
get
fool
voice
think
this
see
200
she
pleasure
ham
Llantilio
man
Wilsham
no
morten
ring
left
turtle
run
wrong
wrong
lthe egg
yes

we


af://n657
af://n658

1. 1 Glottal stop cannot be displayed in an example word. And our engine ignores the glottal stop.<

Monophthong

IPA

a

3

Diphthong
IPA
ar
er
o1
av

ou

Unicode

0251

00E6

025B

026A

0069

0254

028A

0075

028C

0259

025A

Unicode

0061 026A

0065 026A

0254 026A

0061 028A

006F 028A

Decimal

593

230

603

618

105

596

650

17

652

601

602

Decimal

97 618

101 618

596 618

97 650

111 650

Syllable Phonetic Table

Syllable
Symbol

IPA

space

Unicode

02C8

02CC

002E

0020

Decimal

712

716

46

32

SAMPA

A

SAMPA

al

el

(o]

au

oU

SAMPA

%

space

NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI
A A aa
{ { ae
E E eh
| | ih
i i iy
(0} (0} ao
U u uh
u u uw
\ Vv ah
@ @ ax
@r er
@r
3:
3
NT-SAMPA TA-SAMPA SAPI
al al ay
e el ey
Ol Ol oy
au au aw
o oU ow
NT- TA-
SAMPA SAMPA SAPI
' ' 1
% % 2
| $ -
space # &

Example
bob
cat
bed
city
see
law
put

soon
run
about
butter
bird
curry

fur

Example
rise
raise
noise
rouse

nose

Definition

primary stress

secondary
stress

long mark

syllable
boundary

word boundary
pause

nuclear stress


af://n666

Syllable
Symbol

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator

Sentence
terminator
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